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ABAA Virtual Book Fair:
New York Edition
2021
Susan B. Anthony Responds to a Request for a Speaking Engagement
1. Anthony, Susan B.: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM SUSAN
B. ANTHONY TO A.H. COMSTOCK, WRITTEN ON THE LETTERHEAD OF T he R evoluTion NEWSPAPER, DISCUSSING A POTENTIAL
SPEAKING ENGAGEMENT]. New York. October 4, 1869. [1]p. in purple ink
on a folded quarto sheet, with original envelope (addressed in Anthony’s hand)
including canceled stamp. Old folds, a few light fingerprints, light soiling to
envelope. Very good.
A brief note from Susan B. Anthony, part of a larger conversation discussing a
possible speaking engagement for her in Cambridge, New York. The recipient,
A.H. Comstock, organized a “Regular Lecture Course” for the small city which,
for the 1869-70 season included not only Anthony, but also Mark Twain, who
spoke the following January. In this note, Anthony explains that she’s willing to
come and speak for $50 (a bit on the low side for lecturers during the period), and
that Comstock should suggest a day. Anthony may have had some sentimental
connection as well, since she grew up in nearby Battenville, and taught school in
Cambridge as a young woman. The note is on stationery of The Revolution, the
newspaper founded by Anthony and Elizabeth Cady Stanton in New York City in
1868, with the headline: “Devoted to the discussion of suffrage, the only means
by which equal rights can be secured to woman in the state, the church, the home
and the world of work. An American monetary system – greenbacks for money,
as well for bondholders and capitalists, as for the working classes.”
In the years leading up to the passage of the Fifteenth Amendment the suffrage
movement grew substantially. In 1866, Susan B. Anthony, Elizabeth Cady Stanton,
Lucretia Mott, Lucy Stone, Frederick Douglass, and others formed the American Equal Rights Association (AERA) “to secure Equal Rights to all American
citizens, especially the right of suffrage, irrespective of race, color or sex.” Yet,
in the final proposal, the Fifteenth Amendment prohibited the federal govern-

ment and each state from denying a citizen the right to vote based only on that
citizen’s “race, color, or previous condition of servitude.” Anthony and Stanton
opposed the amendment unless it was accompanied by a Sixteenth Amendment
that would guarantee suffrage for women; Stone, Frances Ellen Watkins Harper,
and Julia Ward Howe supported it and feared that it would not win congressional approval if it included women’s suffrage. And so, in 1869, they split into
the National Woman Suffrage Association (NWSA) led by Anthony and Stanton;
and the American Woman Suffrage Association (AWSA) led by Stone, Howe, and
Harper. The Revolution served as one of the avenues of delivering the NWSA’s
message, as did regular speaking engagements by Anthony and Stanton, which
helped fund the NWSA.
$2750.
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With Much on Slavery on the Island
2. [Antigua]: THE LAWS OF THE ISLAND OF ANTIGUA...VOL. I[-III].
London. 1805, 1818. Three volumes. [8],lxvii,584; [4],xx,636; [4],xxvii,467pp.
Quarto. Modern buckram, gilt leather labels. Library ink stamps and contemporary ownership inscription on titlepages. Light dampstaining, particularly to first
leaves of second volume. Tape repair to p.301 in first volume. Light scattered
foxing throughout. Good.
The laws of the island of Antigua from 1668 through 1817, also including the
laws of the Leeward Islands from 1690 to 1798. Antigua, colonized by the British
in the mid-17th century, served as a major sugar producer and hub for shipping
in the West Indies. The laws include those governing titles to lands, numerous
regulations on slaves, and duties on sugar and molasses produced on the island.
The American Revolutionary War caused a significant disruption in the sugar
trade, and British sentiment against slavery further served to shift the economy
of the island in the late 18th century.
These laws were originally issued as a two-volume set in 1805, though the third
volume followed in 1818 and is noted as Volume III on the titlepage, covering the
period from 1805 to 1818. An important set of laws governing a major British
sugar colony in the West Indies.
$5000.

Great Audubon Image of an Ornithological Mating Ritual
3. Audubon, John James: COCK OF THE PLAINS [SAGE GROUSE]. London: Robert Havell, Jr., 1837. Handcolored engraving with aquatint and etching
by Robert Havell, Jr., on J. Whatman paper with the “Turkey Mill” watermark.
Sheet size: 25¼ x 38¼ inches. From the first edition of The Birds of America, plate
CCCLXXI (371). Very good condition.
One of Audubon’s great images: the male sage grouse is pictured in the midst
of its extraordinary mating “dance” whilst a female looks on quietly, apparently
disinterested in the highly stylized posturings of her would-be mate.
“Although the Cock of the Plains has long been known to exist within the limits
of the United States, the rugged and desolate nature of the regions inhabited
by it has hitherto limited our knowledge of it habits to the cursory observations

made by a few intrepid travelers....
Two of these travelers, my friends,
Mr. [John Kirk] Townsend and Mr.
[Thomas] Nuttall, have favoured me
with the following particulars...[with
some added]...notes of Mr.Douglas....
This bird is only found on plains which
produce the worm-wood (Artemesia),
on which it feeds....It is very unsuspicious, and easily approached, rarely
flies unless hard pressed, runs before
you at the distance of a few feet, clucking like a common hen, often runs
under the horses of travelers when
disturbed, rises very clumsily, but when
once started, flies with rapidity to a
great distance” – Audubon. “This, the
largest grouse of North America, was
called the ‘pheasant-tailed grouse’ or
‘cock of the plains’ by Audubon, who
in his travels on the upper Missouri
did not quite reach the western country
where it is found. The sage grouse is
noted for its extraordinary dance....The
dance in an arena amongst the open
bush is a communal affair. A number
of males, each one well-spaced, dance
with their spiky tails spread and their
yellow neck sacs inflated....Originally
the sage grouse was found in fifteen of
the western states, wherever sagebrush
flourished....Overgrazing and drought
in the 1930s nearly brought the sage
grouse to the status of an endangered species....The survivors started to recover
by the 1950s, and today the sage brush population has an estimated total population of 1,500,000 birds” – Peterson.
The current name is the Sage Grouse. “Audubon never saw this western bird,
but in his notes in Ornithological Biography he quotes liberally from the observations of John Kirk Townsend. It seems reasonable to assume that the models for
this painting were among the skins purchased by Audubon from Thomas Nuttall
[the eminent naturalist] in Philadelphia in October, 1836. These skins had been
collected by Townsend and Nuttall in the Far West, as members of the expedition
that led to the opening of the Oregon Trail. Audubon made paintings from these
skins in Charleston, 1836-37, and in England, from 1837 to early 1838” – Low.
John James Audubon, The Birds of America (New York & Philadelphia, 1840-44),
Vol. V, pp.106-7. R.T. & V.M. Peterson, Audubon’s B irds of A mericA (London,
1981) 126. Susanne Low, Guide to Audubon’s B irds of A mericA , p.189. $18,000.

Rare first edition of an important illustrated contemporary history of the Indian nations in Canada and their relations with the
French, including among the earliest printed views in Canada.
Claude-Charles Le Roy de la Potherie, also called Bacqueville de
la Potherie, arrived in New France in 1698 as comptroller of the
Marine and of the fortifications in Canada. His work, published
some twenty years before Charlevoix’s great history, provides an
eyewitness account and historical record of the region. “Bacqueville’s account is in the form of letters, one of them describing
the Cartier expedition and summarizing the next century and a
half, but the history is mostly of the administrations of Frontenac, De la Barre, and Denonville, and as such is a contemporary
account of that great period. The work contains much on the
relations of New France with the English colonies and with the
Indians” – Streeter.
The first volume includes a detailed account of the capture of
Fort Nelson. “His letters on the governments of Quebec, TroisRivieres, and Montreal offer a fairly complete picture of Canada.
The descriptions of places and of the settlers’ way of life, the
notes on individuals, the statistics on population and sources of
revenue show that nothing escaped La Potherie’s attention and
that he wanted his readers to be well informed” – CNB. The
second volume is devoted to descriptions of the principal Indian
nations and their relations with the French. The author relied
on information from Louis Jolliet, the Jesuit missionaries, and
Nicolas Perrot, and includes information provided to him verbally
and not found in other accounts. The remaining two volumes
are devoted to the Iroquois wars and of the peace discussions
which led to the general treaty of 1701, including extracts from
the speeches to the chiefs of the various nations.

Important Work on Early Canada, with Many Plates and Maps
4. Bacqueville de la Potherie, Claude Charles Leroy: HISTOIRE DE
L’AMERIQUE SEPTENTRIONALE. Paris: Jean-Luc Nion and François
Didot, 1722 [vols. 1-3]; 1721 [vol. 4]. Four volumes. Titles in red and black.
[12],10,15-370,[4]; [2],356,[8]; [12],310,[6]; [2],271,[5]pp., with errors in pagination as issued. Frontispiece additional engraved title by I.B. Scotin, twenty-eight
engraved plates and maps (twelve folding), including a double-sided plate of music.
12mo. Contemporary mottled calf, spines gilt, all edges stained red. Corners,
spine extremities, and edges slightly worn. Unobtrusive ownership inscription
on titlepages, bookplate on front pastedowns. Very good.

Among the illustrations are a prospect of Quebec, a view of the
taking of Fort Nelson, images of fur traders and Indians, and three
folding engraved maps of Hudson Bay, Montreal, and La Nouvelle
France. Although described by Sabin as “the earliest views taken
in Canada,” they are preceded by those of Champlain and Lahontan. Nevertheless, the engravings provide the best, and arguably most accurate, iconography of
the customs and costume of early Native American culture in Canada.
As noted by TPL and OCLC, although the first volume contains a gap in pagination between pages 10 and 15, the text is continuous and was issued with at
least one cancelled leaf between. The gap in pagination, without the cancelled
printer’s error, is found in most extant examples.
HOWES B23. FIELD 66. LANDE 21. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 722/10. SABIN 2692. TPL 131 (1753 ed). STREETER SALE I:120. RICH I:31. BOUCHER
VI:22. SIEBERT SALE 11. GRAFF 133. BELL B2. JONES 413. LeCLERC 98.
BRUNET 28506.
$12,000.

One of the Earliest Printed American Judicial Proceedings
5. [Bayard, Nicholas]: AN ACCOUNT OF THE COMMITMENT, ARRAIGNMENT, TRYAL AND CONDEMNATION OF NICHOLAS BAYARD
ESQ; FOR HIGH TREASON, IN ENDEAVORUING TO SUBVERT THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW YORK IN AMERICA,
BY HIS SIGNING AND PROCURING OTHERS TO SIGN SCANDALOUS LIBELS, CALL’D PETITIONS OR ADDRESSES TO HIS LATE
MAJESTY KING WILLIAM, THE PARLIAMENT OF ENGLAND, AND
THE LORD CORNBURY NOW GOVERNOUR OF THAT PROVINCE.
London: Printed at New York by Order of his Excellency the Lord Cornbury, and
reprinted at London, 1703. 31,[1]pp. Folio. Modern three-quarter green morocco
and cloth boards, gilt title on cover. Minor shelf wear, some spotting and sunning to boards. Tight binding obscuring some text near gutter. Minor tanning
throughout, tidelines on upper edge of last half of text block. Overall very good.
The first British (and earliest obtainable) edition of one of the earliest printed
American judicial proceedings. Nicholas Bayard (1644-1707), nephew of Peter
Stuyvesant, was mayor of New York and a member of the governor’s council.
When Jacob Leisler seized control of the government of New York in 1689,
Bayard was a prime target, and he fled to Albany, where he was seized, brought
back to the fort, and imprisoned. Finally Gov. Sloughter arrived from England
and had Bayard released. In 1697 the new governor, Bellomont, accused Bayard
of complicity with the previous governor in the encouragement and protection of
pirates. Bayard was removed from office and later accused of encouraging sedition
and mutiny and of being a Jacobite. Tried for high treason, he was sentenced to
be hanged, drawn, and quartered. The present work contains the entire text of
the 1701/2 proceedings, which were subsequently declared to have been illegal.
The first edition, printed in New York in 1702, is known in only a few copies,
in the usual institutions. This British edition, which contains additional text, is
almost as scarce.
HOWES B256, “b.” CHURCH 809. COHEN 14056. EUROPEAN AMERICANA
703/12. SABIN 53436. RITZ, AMERICAN JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS 1.05(2c).
ESTC T92892.
$6000.

watercolor painter and aquatint engraver, probably most
famous for his 1841 view of
New Orleans, one the finest depictions of American
maritime commerce ever
printed, and part of the same
series of American city views
as the current example.

Handsome View by Bennett
6. Bennett, William James: TROY. TAKEN FROM THE WEST BANK OF
THE HUDSON, IN FRONT OF THE UNITED STATES ARSENAL. New
York: Henry J. Megarey, 1838. Colored aquatint, image area 17¾ x 25½ inches.
Mild toning. Very good. Matted and framed. Overall size: 28¼ x 35¼ inches.
A wonderfully energetic and skillfully handcolored view of Troy, New York from
across the Hudson River, produced by Henry J. Megarey, the publisher of The
Hudson River Portfolio. The artist, William James Bennett, was a London-born

Bennett’s Troy view is striking in its own right. “In this
beautiful aquatint of Troy
by the artist, William James
Bennett we see a well-developed and busy city. The
white-columned building
in the left center is the
First Presbyterian Church,
erected in 1835-1836 (just
in time to be included in the
aquatint) and still standing
today. The square tower
with pinnacles to its right
is Saint Paul’s Protestant
Episcopal Church, erected
in 1827-1828 and also still
standing....Making its way
along the Hudson, further
to the right, is the steam
packet John Mason, its deck,
fore and aft, crowded with
passengers. On the viewer’s
side of the Hudson, we are
given a good idea of what
well-dressed young men of
the 1830s might be wearing....As is typical of Bennett’s work, this view of Troy is a well-balanced pictorial
image, containing elements of landscape and riverscape painting” – Deák.
Deák refers to Bennett’s series of nineteen scenes of late 1830s to early 1840s urban
America as “the finest collection of folio views of American cities.” The present
example is a first state copy, with the word “TROY” unshaded. Exceedingly rare.
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 479. STOKES, ICONOGRAPHY OF MANHATTAN ISLAND III, pp.619-22. STOKES & HASKELL, AMERICAN HISTORICAL PRINTS, P.1837-E-53, pp.83-84. FIELDING, AMERICAN ENGRAVERS
152. ENO 494.
$7500.

An attractive set, in contemporary binding, of the first English
translation of the Bible printed by a woman in the United States.
“Charles Thomson (1729-1824) made the first translation of the
Septuagint into the English language, and the first English translation
of the New Testament in the western hemisphere. Thomson spent
twenty years in making the translation. The books called Apocrypha,
which are included in the canon of the Greek Old Testament but
not in the Hebrew, were omitted in his translation. After copying
the manuscript four times, he had it published at Philadelphia by
Jane Aitken, the first woman to print any part of the Holy Scriptures
in America, and the daughter of the printer Robert Aitken. It is
of interest that the name ‘Cha. Thomson’ appears as the signer of
the Congressional resolution in the front of the 1782 Aitken Bible”
– Hills. The Aitken Bible was the only edition of the Bible ever
authorized by Congress.

Printed by Jane Aitken
7. [Bible]: Thomson, Charles, translator: THE HOLY BIBLE, CONTAINING THE OLD AND NEW COVENANT, COMMONLY CALLED THE
OLD AND NEW TESTAMENT: TRANSLATED FROM THE GREEK. By
Charles Thomson, Late Secretary to the Congress of the United States.
Philadelphia: Printed by Jane Aitken, 1808. Four volumes. [512]; [490]; [444]; [472]
pp. Each volume includes the general and volume titlepages. Contemporary calf,
spines ruled in gilt, burgundy morocco gilt labels. Volumes moderately rubbed
and worn, corners bumped, joints starting to split but still strong, spine ends of all
but third volume chipped. A few paper faults not affecting text, light foxing and
tanning throughout. Each volume is inscribed “C. Thomson” in a contemporary
hand on the front pastedown, though likely not by Thomson himself. About very
good. Each volume in a folding cloth chemise, all housed in a brown half morocco
clamshell box, spine gilt.

Charles Thomson emigrated to America from his native Ireland in
1739. On recommendation of Benjamin Franklin, he served as a
tutor at the College of Pennsylvania (later the University of Pennsylvania). He later left teaching for business, in which he prospered.
“Because of his reputation for fairness and integrity, he was chosen
by the Indians to keep their record of proceedings at the treaty of
Easton (1757), and in the following year he was adopted into the
Delaware tribe, with a name meaning ‘man who tells the truth’” –
DAB. He was an early and ardent supporter of the Revolution and
was unanimously elected Secretary to the Continental Congress,
serving in that post from 1774 to 1789. Thomson “was the very man
in Philadelphia with whom John Adams, busily probing the minds
of all and sundry on the vital questions involved, would wish to
have, as he did have, ‘much conversation.’ ‘This Charles Thomson,’
Adams wrote, ‘is the Sam Adams of Philadelphia, the life of the cause of liberty,
they say’” – DAB. Thomson resigned his post when he was offered no part in
Washington’s inauguration ceremonies nor any post in the new administration.
He devoted the next twenty years to his monumental translation.
Jane Aitken continued her father Robert’s business after his death in 1802. “She
had in 1810 a printing house in Philadelphia. She obtained much reputation by
the productions which issued from her press” – Thomas. In addition to being
one of the first American female printers, Jane Aitken was also a bookseller,
bookbinder, and businesswoman. The Thomson Bible is considered her greatest
printing achievement. The typeface Aitken used for the Thomson Bible was an
attractive and utilitarian type developed in 1796 by two Scotsmen, Binney and
Ronaldson, at their Philadelphia type foundry. It is a Transitional typeface, between Old Style and Modern.
DARLOW & MOULE 1005. HERBERT 1514. RUMBALL-PETRE 184.
O’CALLAGHAN 1808.2. WRIGHT, p.113. HILLS 153. Thomas, History of
Printing in America, p.402.
$10,000.

mottled sheep and plain paper-covered boards.
Moderate scuffing and soiling to boards, corners
and spine ends worn, paper along bottom edge
of boards a bit chipped. Repaired vertical tear on
verso near gutter of “Frontispiece” plate, long
horizontal repaired tear on verso of “Preparation
for War” plate extending about 1½ inches into
image area, minor repaired marginal tears to verso
of four other plates. Scattered foxing and minor
toning, leaf of introduction heavily foxed and with
a repaired horizontal tear just touching two words.
Overall, good plus. In a brown half calf and cloth
box, spine gilt, gilt leather label on front cover.
The first edition of the first, and one of the most
important, of all American color plate books. William Russell Birch, who conceived this splendid
celebration of the city of Philadelphia, then the
largest city in the United States, was a native of
England. When he arrived in America in 1794 at
the age of thirty-nine, he brought with him a strong
academic training in art with no less a master than
Sir Joshua Reynolds. His talent and all his creative
skills were put to good use in his adopted city, where
he founded an engraving firm. Birch hoped that
his carefully planned and executed portfolio would
serve as an advertisement “by which an idea of the
improvements of the country could be conveyed to
Europe, to promote and encourage settlers to the
establishment of trade and commerce.”

The First American Color Plate Book
8. Birch, William R. and Thomas: THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, IN THE
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA NORTH AMERICA: AS IT APPEARED IN
THE YEAR 1800 CONSISTING OF TWENTY-EIGHT PLATES DRAWN
AND ENGRAVED BY W. BIRCH & SON. Springland Cot, Pa.: W. Birch, 1800.
Engraved titlepage by William Barker with vignette of the arms of Philadelphia,
engraved plan of the city by Barker, twenty-seven handcolored copper engravings
by and after William and Thomas Birch, letterpress list of subscribers, letterpress
leaf of introduction with list of plates. Large oblong folio. Contemporary half

Birch’s idea was to present a series of plates which
would illustrate notable buildings and characteristic
scenes in his adopted city. From the beginning,
he worked assiduously on the project he assigned
himself, often rejecting drawings or reworking the
copper plates when the printed impressions did not
satisfy him. For the subject matter, there was no aspect of Philadelphia or of the
vitality of its streets that he did not sweep into his embrace: the harbor; the grid
plan of the streets; the ships and cargo that came into the port; the elegance of
the buildings, public and private; the residents, poor and rich alike; the fashions
worn by the fashionable; the ethnic minorities; markets and the produce sold in
them; varying types of transportation, including coaches, wagons, mounts, and the
omnipresent wheelbarrow; a funeral procession; a military drill; a colorful troop
of native Americans visiting the city; lamp posts, sentry boxes, fences, gateposts;
and, everywhere, Philadelphians attending to business, labor, or leisure. It is an
ambitious urban portrait, full of affection for a city that the artist adopted as his

Washington in December, 1799” (Snyder). Copies of both
the first state (1798) and the second state (1800, present here) appear in copies of the first edition of Birch’s
Philadelphia views.
The plates (and one plan) are as follows, in bound order:

own at a time when it was at a peak of development and enjoying distinction as
the temporary seat of the federal government.
The work was published by subscription, with about one hundred fifty original
subscribers paying the then very large sum of $44.50 for bound and colored copies.
This copy is especially appealing for its contemporary binding. It is also notable
because all but one of the plates is present in the first or only state in which they
were published. The only exception is the plate, entitled “High Street, from the
Country Market-place Philadelphia: with the Procession in Commemoration of
the Death of General George Washington, December 26th. 1799,” here present
in its second state, produced in 1800. This plate was originally produced in 1798,
but the scene “was reworked on the same plate in order to remove certain errors
of perspective and to show the procession commemorating the death of General

1) Titlepage. The City of Philadelphia, in the State of
Pennsylvania North America; as it appeared in the Year
1800 consisting of Twenty Eight Plates. Dec. 31, 1800.
(Snyder 1a)
2) Frontispiece. The City & Port of Philadelphia, on the
River Delaware from Kensington. 1800 (Snyder 2a)
3) Plan of the City of Philadelphia. Undated, (Snyder 3a)
4) Arch Street Ferry, Philadelphia. 1800 (Snyder 4a)
5) Arch Street, with the Second Presbyterian Church.
1799 (Snyder 5)
6) New Lutheran Church, in Fourth Street Philadelphia.
1799 (Snyder 6a)
7) Old Lutheran Church, in Fifth Street Philadelphia.
1800 (Snyder 7)
8) South East Corner of Third, and Market Streets. 1799
(Snyder 8)
9) High Street, with the First Presbyterian Church. 1799
(Snyder 9a)
10) Preparation for War to Defend Commerce. The Swedish Church Southwark with the Building of the Frigate
Philadelphia. 1800 (Snyder 29)
11) High Street, from the Country Market-place Philadelphia: with the Procession in Commemoration of the
Death of General George Washington, December 26th.
1799. 1800 (Snyder 11b)
12) High Street Market. Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 10)
13) High Street, from Ninth Street. 1799 (Snyder 12a)
14) The House Intended for the President of the United
States, in Ninth Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 13)
15) An Unfinished House, in Chesnut Street Philadelphia. 1800 (Snyder 14a)
16) Second Street North from Market St. with. Christ Church. Philadelphia.
1799 (Snyder 15a)
17) New Market, in South Second Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 16)
18) Bank of the United States, in Third Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 17a)
19) View in Third Street, from Spruce Street Philadelphia. Undated (Snyder 18)
20) Library and Surgeons Hall, in Fifth Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 19a)
21) Congress Hall and New Theatre, in Chesnut Street Philadelphia. 1800
(Snyder 20)
22) State-House, with a View of Chesnut Street Philadelphia. 1798 (Snyder 21)
23) Back of the State House, Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 22a)
24) State-House Garden, Philadelphia. 1798 (Snyder 23)

25) Goal in Walnut Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 24)
26) Alms House in Spruce Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 25)
27) Pennsylvania Hospital, in Pine Street Philadelphia. 1799 (Snyder 26a)
28) Bank of Pennsylvania, South Second Street Philadelphia. Undated (Snyder 27a)
29) The Water Works, in Centre Square Philadelphia.” Undated (Snyder 28a)
“Well-documented studies of Birch’s engravings are found in Martin P. Snyder’s
articles ‘William Birch: His Philadelphia Views’ and ‘Birch’s Philadelphia Views:
New Discoveries,’ as well as in his book, City of Independence. In the latter study
Snyder writes that the Birch set of views ‘was so intensive in the planning and
so effective in execution as to make all earlier efforts – no matter how important
individually – simply sparks of light in a great void. Birch illumined. His aim

was not to commemorate a single event or to show a single new structure, but
to record a city....He wanted to portray not only the background for living, but
also to show the full quality of that living itself....’” – Deák.
This copy was bought from Sessler’s by noted collector H. Richard Dietrich in
1967 for $15,015, and has remained in the Dietrich American Foundation collection since that time.
BENNETT, p.13. McGRATH p.7. DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 228. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 1. SNYDER, CITY OF
INDEPENDENCE, p.224. Snyder, “William Birch: His Philadelphia Views” in
Pennsylvania Magazine of History 73:271, 87:164. HOWES B459, “dd.” EVANS
38259. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 79.
$165,000.

The Dog Dancer, the Most Famous Plate from Bodmer’s Atlas
9. Bodmer, Karl: PEHRISKA-RUHPA. MOENNITARRI WARRIOR IN THE
COSTUME OF THE DOG DANSE [sic]. [Tab. 23]. Paris, Coblenz & London. [1839-1842]. Handcolored aquatint engraving by René Rollet after Bodmer,
blind-stamp in lower margin. Sheet size: 20 5/8 x 15 13/16 inches. Very good.
Perhaps the greatest image to emerge from the picturing of the American West,
and certainly Bodmer’s most famous, this highly-charged portrait of PéhriskaRúhpa (“Two Ravens”) presents the warrior and chief of the Hidatsa in a way that
encapsulates the vanished era of the Plains Indian.
The portrait has a great sense of immediacy and intensity, of noise and movement.
A moment in time is captured, when we look away the Dog Dance continues.
Péhriska-Rúhpa dances in his regalia as a principal leader of the Dog Society of
his village. The white tips on the glossy black feathers of the headdress indicate
the attachment of a tiny down feather to the point of each plume, the central
vertical plume is painted red. Dyed horse hair floats from colored sticks attached
to the shafts of the turkey feathers. All this will shortly be in motion again as
the dancer resumes his movement to the cadence of drum and the rattle (made
of small hooves or dewclaws attached to a beaded stick) held in his right hand.
The Dog Society was one of seven such societies amongst the men of the Mandan
and Hidatsa Tribes. They were one of the main tenets by which Hidatsa society
was lived: as an individual progressed through life it was necessary for him to
purchase his entry into successive societies, starting with “the foolish dogs” at
about ten to fifteen years of age and graduating to the society of the black-tailed
deer for men over fifty. The Dog Society was the fourth of these progressions.
Each society had a set number of members, so that an individual from a lower
society could only buy entry to the higher society if there was a member of that
society who was himself ready to move to the society above his. They all had
individual rules, rituals, dances, and regalia. All this information was carefully
recorded by Prince Maximilian during the travellers’ winter stop-over at Fort
Clark in 1833-34; this portrait, Bodmer’s masterpiece, was painted in March 1834
towards the end of this stay.
Karl Bodmer’s images show great versatility and technical virtuosity, and give us a
uniquely accomplished and detailed picture of a previously little understood (and
soon to vanish) way of life. Swiss-born Bodmer was engaged by Prince Maximilian
zu Wied-Neuwied (1782-1867) specifically to provide a record of his travels in
North America, principally among the Plains Indians. In the company of David
Dreidoppel (Prince Maximilian’s servant and hunting companion), their travels
in North America were to last from 1832 to 1834. Well armed with information
and advice, the party finally left St. Louis, on the most important stage of their
travels, aboard the steamer Yellow Stone on April 10, 1833. They proceeded up
the treacherous Missouri River along the line of forts established by the American
Fur Company. At Bellevue they encountered their first Indians, then went on to
make contact with the Sioux tribe, learning of and recording their little-known

ceremonial dances and powerful pride and dignity. Transferring from the Yellow
Stone to another steamer, the Assiniboin, they continued to Fort Clark, where
they visited the Mandan, Mintari, and Crow tribes, then the Assiniboins at Fort
Union, the main base of the American Fur Company. On a necessarily much
smaller vessel they journeyed through the extraordinary geological scenery of that
section of the Missouri to Fort Mackenzie in Montana, establishing a cautious
friendship with the fearsome Blackfeet. From this, the westernmost point reached,
it was considered too dangerous to continue and the return journey downstream
began. The winter brought its own difficulties and discomforts, but Bodmer
was still able to execute numerous studies of villages, dances, and especially the
people, who were often both intrigued and delighted by his work. The portraits
are particularly notable for their capturing of individual personalities, as well as
forming a primary account of what were to become virtually lost cultures.
For the Maximilian portfolio: GRAFF 4648. HOWES M443a. PILLING, PROOFSHEETS 2521. SABIN 47014. WAGNER-CAMP 76:1.
$60,000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

ship – its guns firing and
its sails billowing – which
dominates the right-hand
side of the engraving. The
buildings shown are numbered from one to eight,
with Trinity Church the
northernmost. Moving
right from Trinity, we have
the Lutheran Church, the
New Dutch Church, the
French Église du Saint Esprit, the City Hall, the Old
Dutch Church on Garden
Street, the Secretary’s Office, and finally, the church
in the fort.

Famous View of Colonial New York
10. [Bowles, Carington]: A VIEW OF FORT GEORGE WITH THE CITY
OF NEW YORK FROM THE SW. London: Printed for Carington Bowles,
[after 1764]. Copper plate engraving with hand-coloring, 13 x 18¾ inches. Several
small tears repaired at lower edge, not affecting image. Very good. Framed to
17¼ x 23 inches. Not examined out of the frame.
An early and engaging view of New York City. “One of the most sought-after
prints of colonial New York is this attractive view, the earliest taken from the west.
The Hudson River dominates the foreground, highlighted by a majestic British

“The date depicted is clearly between 1724, when Trinity Church was extended
to the eastward, and March 1741, when the church in the fort was destroyed by
fire. These limiting dates can be further narrowed by considering that the New
(later Middle) Dutch Church, finished in 1731, is shown completed, and that the
original roof of Trinity Church is shown before it was raised in 1736 to conform
to that of the east extension” – Deák. Bowles drew on the earlier engraving by
John Carwitham, which he credits.
A rare view, seldom found with original coloring.
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 84. STOKES, Vol. 1, pl. 31, pp.267-69.
$25,000.

First Edition, in Original Condition
11. Carlyle, Thomas: THE FRENCH REVOLUTION: A HISTORY. IN
THREE VOLUMES. London: James Fraser, 1837. Three volumes. vii,404;
vii,422,[2]; vii,448pp. Uniform half brown patterned cloth and drab paper-covered
boards, printed paper labels. Edges and corners rubbed, front joint of second and
third volumes partially split, labels worn and darkened. Bindings somewhat shaken,
with all hinges cracked but cords holding strong; occasional gatherings standing
proud. Bookplate on each front pastedown, minor scattered foxing to first few and
last few leaves of each volume. Withal, a very good set in contemporary bindings.
Untrimmed. In a red half morocco clamshell case, spine gilt.
The first edition of Carlyle’s classic study of the French Revolution, complete
with all half titles and the integral advertisement leaf in the second volume, in its
original, contemporary binding, and with all edges untrimmed. Carlyle arranged
his work in three parts, the first subtitled “The Bastille,” the second part “The
Constitution,” and the final part “The Guillotine.”
“Of the three great political upheavals which have altered the face of the earth –
the American, French and Russian Revolutions – only the French has stimulated
literary masterpieces which, in turn, have made their impact, direct and indirect,
upon millions of readers who would have, and have, left unread the productions of
dispassionate scholarship. They are Carlyle’s book and the ‘History of the French
Revolution’ by Michelet. Carlyle wrote his French Revolution as a secular ‘tract
for the times’ and as a warning for his compatriots of the frightful consequences
of materialism, utilitarianism and democracy. Scottish puritanism and German
romanticism were his lodestars; ‘History is the essence of innumerable biographies’
was his historical creed. The result
is not a work of scholarship but
a prose epic, teeming with colorful scenes of dramatic events and
imaginative portraits of the leading revolutionaries. The book at
once captured the English-speaking
world, and has, outside France,
moulded popular conceptions of
the French Revolution down to the
present day” – Printing and the Mind
of Man.
Copies of Carlyle’s work rarely appear in original condition, as here.
PRINTING AND THE MIND
OF MAN 304. DYER, p.85. TARR
A8.1.
$3000.

Cogswell, late March or early April, 1861]. Lithographic broadside, 33¾ x 26½
inches. Mild creasing, toning, and spotting. Very minor repaired marginal tears,
small chip in lower left corner. Near fine. Matted and framed.
The very rare lithographic facsimile of the South Carolina Act of Secession, which
precipitated the beginning of the Civil War and is thus one of the earliest Confederate imprints. One of only 200 copies printed, this copy was found among
the papers of William Dunlap Simpson, a prominent South Carolina legislator
and governor. Simpson was a lawyer who served two terms in the South Carolina
House of Representatives and one in the state Senate. He acted as a lieutenant
colonel during the Civil War and was a delegate to the Confederate State House
in 1863. After the Civil War, Simpson was elected lieutenant governor, then
governor for a brief time before serving ten years as chief justice of the South
Carolina Supreme Court.
This large format, contemporary engraving of the original engrossed and signed
manuscript document presents the Act of Secession as it was passed and signed
in the South Carolina State House. It was so faithfully executed that it also reproduces the ink blots present on the original document. The document features
the text of the secession ordinance and the signatures of D.F. Jamison, president
of the Convention, and 169 delegates to the Secession Convention called by Gov.
Francis W. Pickens.
The historic resolution, which revoked South Carolina’s ratification of the United
States Constitution, was largely the work of Robert Barnwell Rhett, editor of the
Charleston Mercury, which printed a well-known secession broadside of its own,
proclaiming: “The Union Is Dissolved!” The secession resolution was passed
unanimously at 1:15 p.m. on December 20, after which Jamison said, “The Ordinance of Secession has been signed and ratified, and I proclaim the State of
South Carolina an Independent Commonwealth.”

South Carolina Calls for Secession
12. [Civil War]: [South Carolina]: THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA. AT
A CONVENTION OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE...AN ORDINANCE
TO DISSOLVE THE UNION BETWEEN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AND THE OTHER STATES...UNDER THE COMPACT ENTITLED
‘THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’...
DONE AT CHARLESTON, 20 DECEMBER 1860. [Charleston: Evans &

Shortly after passage of the ordinance Evans & Cogswell, printers to the convention, were asked to prepare a copy for use by the members. The convention
reconvened in March 1861 to address issues related to the coming war. According
to the report of Paul Quattlebaum, Chairman of the Committee on Printing, published as an appendix to the March 28, 1861 entry in the Journal of the Convention
of the People of South Carolina, the printing was “in a style creditable to the art;
and by a careful comparison with the original, the Committee find it to bear a
very notable similarity to it.” The convention delegates immediately authorized
Evans & Cogswell to print 200 lithographic copies of the Ordinance, to be distributed at the direction of D.F. Jamison. Evans & Cogswell likely printed the
200 copies, including the present copy, in the days that followed, and probably
before the Battle of Fort Sumter on April 12. The copies were then most likely
distributed to the convention delegates and other prominent state officials, such
as William Dunlap Simpson.
An exceedingly rare and important Civil War document, once belonging to a South
Carolina governor and Civil War officer, with only eleven copies known in institutions, according to Parrish & Willingham, and even fewer in auction records.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 3794. CRANDALL 1887. SABIN 87444. Journal
of the Convention of the People of South Carolina, pp.204, 543.
$60,000.

spines, but a very good or better set, with none of the deterioration to the joints
so common to this binding.
The esteemed “Autograph Edition,” limited to 512 numbered sets, signed by Clemens in the first volume: “S.L. Clemens / (Mark Twain).” Eighteen of the plates
are signed by their respective artist, including Peter Newell, A.B. Frost, Charles
N. Flagg, E.W. Kemble, Karl Gerhardt, Dan Beard, et al. Charles Dudley Warner
signed the limitation page to volume 10 (The Gilded Age), and Brander Matthews
signed at the end of his critical essay in volume one, as usual. This edition was
published as a subscription set in a hierarchy of bindings, and sets were occasionally customized for the purchaser by the inclusion of related manuscript leaves,
letters and other inserts. Such is the case with this set, and it is accompanied by
a two-page a.l.s. from Walter Bliss, 23 December 1905, to the original owner,
detailing the arrangements made for Christmas Day delivery, and pointing out
the location of the extra material (volumes I, V, VI, IX and X), and mentioning
some extra loose plates, which are no longer present.
In volume one are inserted:
a) a one-page a.l.s. from Clemens, Riverdale on Hudson, 5 March 1902, to “Dear
Bliss,” written prior to departure for travels and trying to settle some publishing matters pertaining to a deal with Colliers and cancellation of another
option, signed “S.L. Clemens,” ca. fifty words; and
b) a leaf from the autograph manuscript of The Gilded Age, in Clemens’ hand,
numbered ‘22’ at the top margin, and beginning “...here, on the railroad &
the steamboat, & say ‘this’ one little spot shall not be touched – this hovel
shall be sacred...,” ca. 125 words.
Volume V contains an extra limitation leaf from the “Author’s Signed Edition”
of Following the Equator, unnumbered, but signed both as Twain and as Clemens.
Volume VI includes the facsimile printing of the letter by Clemens commenting
on the frontis photogravure (the image of Clemens transposed into a horse and
steer drawn cart) for that special edition.
Volume IX includes:
a) another leaf from the manuscript of The Gilded Age in Clemens’ hand, with
corrections and revisions, ca 125 words, numbered ‘60’ in the top margin, and
beginning: “’But how should I know whether they were boys or girls?’”; and
b) a leaf from the manuscript in Warner’s hand, numbered ‘820’ in the upper
margin, beginning: “’Daft is a little strong..., “ ca 150 words.

With Extra Embellishments,
Including Four Manuscript Leaves and a Letter

Volume XI contains a third leaf in Clemens’s hand from the manuscript of The
Gilded Age, numbered ‘421’ then altered to ‘1000’ in the upper margin, heavily
revised, with significant deletions and insertions, ca. 150 words.

13. [Clemens, Samuel L.]: “Twain, Mark”: THE WRITINGS OF MARK
TWAIN AUTOGRAPH EDITION. Hartford: American Publishing Co.,
1899 through 1907. Twenty-five volumes. Octavo. Publisher’s three-quarter olive
brown morocco and marbled boards, raised bands, lettered in gilt, t.e.g., others
untrimmed. Portraits and plates. A number of the spines are characteristically
sun-faded to lighter brown, occasional rubbing to raised bands and toes of a few

While sets with a single Clemens leaf (often coupled with a Warner leaf) from
the manuscript of The Gilded Age are not uncommon, sets with multiple Clemens
manuscript leaves are uncommon, and those with multiple leaves plus a letter are
even more exceptional. Three of the late volumes coincided with the publication
of their respective public trade editions.
BAL 3456.
$27,500.

A. Humblot. Sixty-five engraved
maps and plates (sixty-two folding,
one page of engraved sheet music,
two single-page plates) by Delahaye, Desbrulins, and Fonbonne
after d’Anvillee, Humblot, Lucas,
Le Parmentier, and others; four engraved head-pieces after Humblot,
occasional engraved initials. Half
titles. Contemporary mottled calf,
boards gilt ruled, spines gilt, all edges
marbled. Spines and hinges neatly
repaired. Light tanning and foxing.
A very good set.
The first edition of Du Halde’s celebrated and comprehensive history
of China and the most important
cartographic record of the region
from the 18th century. The work
is further noted as a cornerstone of
northwest Americana, as it contains
the earliest printed record of Bering’s
first expedition with the earliest map
of any portion of present-day Alaska.
In 1685, seeking to capitalize on failing relations between China and the
Portuguese (i.e. papal) missionaries
over the rites controversy, Louis XIV
sent six French Jesuits to China as
scientific emissaries. These early
French missionaries would launch
incredible interest in France for all
things related to China.

The Most Important Western Work on China at the Time,
with Alaska Material
14. Du Halde, Jean Baptiste: DESCRIPTION GÉOGRAPHIQUE, HISTORIQUE, CHRONOLOGIQUE, POLITIQUE ET PHYSIQUE DE L’EMPIRE
DE LA CHINE ET DE LA TARTARIE. Paris: Le Mercier, 1735. Four volumes.
Titlepages printed in red and black with engraved vignettes by M. Baquoy after

In 1735, Jesuit priest and historian
Jean Baptiste Du Halde was given the monumental task of collating and editing
the published and manuscript accounts of Jesuit travellers in China into a single
work. Du Halde prominently cites the names of twenty-seven missionaries who
served as his primary sources, including Martini, Verbiest, Bouvet, Gerbillon, and
others. The range of the work is impressive. Not only does Du Halde cover the
geography, history, culture, and religion of China proper, but geographically he
extends the coverage of the work to include neighboring countries.

encompasses government, law, commerce, art, literature, etc.; the third
volume treats religion and science; and
the final volume expands the work to
include neighboring regions (Mongolia,
Tibet, Korea, etc.) and with accounts
of late 17th-century expeditions.
Within the final volume (pp.452-458),
although not listed in the Contents, appears “Relation succinte du voyage du
capitaine Beering dans la Sibérie” – the
first published account of Bering’s first
expedition through the straits that now
bear his name. The text is accompanied
by an attractive map, titled “Carte des
pays traversees par le Capne. Beering
depuis la ville de Tobolsk jusqu’ Kamtschatka,” considered the first printed map
of any portion of present-day Alaska
(i.e. St. Lawrence Island).

The important maps within Du Halde’s work are by Royal geographer Jean Baptiste Bourguignon d’Anville (1697-1782). Based on surveys conducted by French
Jesuits at the behest of the Emperor Kang Hsiand, the work constitutes the first
scientific mapping of China and forms the most important cartographic record
of the region from the 18th century. The work also contains the first separate
printed map of Korea and the first detailed survey of Tibet.
The first volume of Du Halde’s history comprises a general description of China,
describing each province as well as each historical dynasty; the second volume

“The first French folio edition of 1735
is the most desirable and significant.
Its importance lies in the Relation succinct...which is, in abbreviated form,
Bering’s report of his first expedition.
It had not been published previously
and the history of its getting into Du
Halde’s hands is interesting. On Bering’s return to St. Petersburg in March
1730 he brought with him a brief report
accompanied by a map. This map (and
presumably the report) was sent to the king of Poland as a suitable present. The
Polish king, in turn, gave the documents to the Jesuit Du Halde with permission
to use them as he saw fit. Thus, the first printed report of Bering’s 1725-28
expedition burst upon the world in the French work herein described. It was
not until much later that a more complete narrative of this historical event was
published in Russia” – Lada-Mocarski.
DE BACKER & SOMMERVOGEL IV:35. BRUNET II:870. CORDIER I:45-8.
COX I:355. LADA-MOCARSKI 2. LUST 12. WICKERSHAM 6099. LÖWENDAHL 394. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 735/87.
$32,000.

Spanish Newsletter on Portuguese Wars in Asia, 1625
15. [Dutch-Portuguese War]: RELACION CIERTA Y VERDADERA DE LA
FELIZ VITORIA Y PROSPEROS SUCESSOS QUE EN LA INDIA ORIENTAL HAN CONSEGUIDO LOS PORTUGUESES, CONTRA ARMADAS
MUY PODEROSAS DE OLANDO, Y PERSIA, ESTE AÑO DE 1624. LA
FECHA EN LA CIUDAD DE GOA, CABEÇA DE AQUEL REYNO, A 27.
DE MARÇO, DEL DICHO AÑO, Y VINO EN LA NAO SANTO TOMÊ.
Madrid: Bernardino de Guzman, 1625. [4]pp. In Spanish. Decorative woodcut
initial on first page. Small folio. Dbd. Light contemporary annotations in margins
of each page. Early folds. Loss, repaired in silk, to gutter and outer margins and
along one fold, affecting a few characters of text on p.[4]. Overall very good.
Rare Spanish newsletter reporting on recent victories by the Portuguese against
the Dutch, the Persians, and others throughout Asia in 1624. The early 17th
century saw the Dutch begin to present a serious threat to Portuguese power and
commerce in the East, and by the mid-1620s the Portuguese were beleaguered
by constant attacks by the Dutch navy and its various Asian allies. The present
Spanish newsletter celebrates one of the last great series of Dutch defeats by the
Portuguese, who are lauded here by their Iberian partners as worldwide defenders
of the Catholic faith holding their ground against overwhelming odds. Within
a few years the Dutch would clearly gain the upper hand in Asia, both militarily
and commercially, and by 1663 would control much of the Malabar Coast, Ceylon,
Indonesia, Malacca, and European trade with Japan, leaving Portugal only with
bases at Macao, East Timor, and Portuguese India.
The newsletter discusses several naval battles off the coast of Persia, down the
Malabar Coast to Ceylon, to Malacca, China, and Macao. A significant portion
of the pamphlet describes the heavy Portuguese losses sustained by repeated
attacks on Macao by the Dutch, who by this time had established a base in the
Pescadores Islands. In the last paragraph attention is turned to the activities of
the Jesuits in Ethiopia (described here as the “Realm of Prester John”) and the
recent conversion of Ethiopian King Suseynos to Roman Catholicism. Palau
records four printings of the text, assigning priority to the present document
and locating one copy at the National Library in Madrid. Palau also notes that a
copy of this printing was sold by Maggs Bros. for £5 5s in 1927 and by Melchor
García for 35 pesetas in 1934. OCLC locates four copies, at the Bavarian State
Library in Germany, the University of Amsterdam, the Newberry Library, and
the University of Chicago.
PALAU 257729.
$5500.

Very Early References to Columbus
16. Foresti, Jacopo Filippo, da Bergamo: NOVISSIME HYSTORIARUM
OMNIUM REPERCUSSIONES, NOVITER...EDITAE. Venice: A. Vercellenius,
1503. 452,[9] leaves, including four full-page woodcuts picturing the Creation,
Expulsion from Eden, the Death of Abel, and the Tower of Babel, and ninety-five
smaller woodcuts of city views. Folio. Medieval vellum manuscript over boards,
rebacked in vellum at an early date, manuscript label. Boards rubbed. Bookplate
on front pastedown. Titlepage lightly soiled and with contemporary hand-coloring.
Minor soiling and foxing to text, contemporary underlining and annotations
throughout, sometimes trimmed closely with loss to annotations. Very good.
An important illustrated history of the world, containing in this edition some of the
earliest published references to Columbus’ voyage and the discovery of the New
World. First published in 1486, this is the fifth illustrated edition to be produced
in Italy, but the first to contain any of the Columbus references. The original
text, tracing world history from Adam, was written by Philip of Bergamo (14341520) and later brought up to date by other hands. The Columbian references,
which occur on leaves 441-442, briefly
describe the first voyage of Columbus
and the lands he discovered for Spain.
It places this work among the handful
of texts to describe the discovery of the
New World in the first decade after
Columbus’ return and the publication
of his Letter in 1493.
Besides the New World references, this
work is a magnificent example of Italian
woodcut printing, with four impressive
full-page woodcuts of the Creation, Expulsion from Eden, the Death of Abel,
and the Tower of Babel. There are also
ninety-five smaller woodcuts of city
views, forty-seven of which are repetitions, but with larger views of Verona,
Genoa, Rome, Milan, and Venice. Some
of the blocks were used in earlier printings, but the four large cuts are unique
to this edition.
A rare, very early Americanum with
notable illustrations.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 503/2.
MORTIMER 195. SABIN 25083. HARRISSE ADDITIONS 11. JCB (3)I:36.
PROCTER 12387. ADAMS F748.
$16,500.

Franklin’s c Ato m Ajor : The Magnificent Streeter Copy
17. Franklin, Benjamin, printer: Cicero, Marcus Tullius: M.T. CICERO’S
CATO MAJOR, OR HIS DISCOURSE OF OLD-AGE: WITH EXPLANATORY NOTES. Philadelphia: B. Franklin, 1744. viii,159pp. Titlepage printed
in red and black, typographical ornaments throughout. Small quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, calf tooled in blind, raised bands,
gilt leather label, textblock edges speckled red. Minor rubbing to boards. Tiny
hole in outer margin of titlepage (not affecting text), early ownership signature
of George Gargraves and mild dust-soiling to titlepage. A few scattered instances
of minor foxing. Near fine. In a red cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth
slipcase, spine gilt.
The Thomas W. Streeter copy of one of Benjamin Franklin’s most noteworthy
publications, and one of the few handsome pieces of printing produced in the
British colonies, notable for its striking titlepage in black and red, with ample
letter spacing. This is the very scarce first issue, with “ony” in the fifth line of
page 27. Streeter’s handwritten notes on his acquisition of the book, as well as
the information on the two issue points appear on the front free endpaper (the
second issue point, regarding the word “Boby” instead of “Body” in the twentyfourth line on page 142 is common to both issues).
“Next to the almanacs the Cato Major is probably Franklin’s best-known publication; many think it his most handsome piece of printing, and for a large number
of important collectors in the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, it was
the only Franklin imprint worth having in their collections” – C. William Miller.
“This work was translated, with explanatory notes, by Chief-Justice James Logan,
next to Penn and Franklin the most important character in the early history of
Pennsylvania. It is generally conceded to be the finest product of Franklin’s press,
if not of the American press of the eighteenth century. It is really a beautiful
specimen of the printer’s art” – Church.
“First American edition, first issue. The translator of this work was James Logan,
Franklin’s friend and benefactor. This is a fine copy of what is generally held to
be the most beautiful production of Franklin’s press” – Streeter sale. The “TWS”
bookplate made for the Streeter collection auction is on the chemise.
Thomas W. Streeter bought this copy through book dealer Roland Tree of Henry
Stevens, Son & Stiles, who acquired it for him at a Sotheby’s auction, December
5, 1960, lot 22. The book was then sold as lot 4162 in the penultimate session
of the Streeter sale in 1969, bought for $1400 by Sessler, who was bidding for
H. Richard Dietrich. It has been part of the Dietrich American Foundation collection since the Streeter sale.
MILLER, FRANKLIN PRINTING 347. EVANS 5361. STREETER SALE 4162
(this copy). HILDEBURN 868. CHURCH 949. NORMAN 484. SABIN 13040.
REESE & OSBORN, STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 2.
$32,500.

harpoon is used in torpedo explosives, and more. One of the chapters is about
“the Imaginary Inhumanity of Torpedo War.” Fulton was a skilled artist, inventor, and civil engineer. A native of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, he spent
twenty years abroad in England developing his talents and inventions. His chief
work was in the design of canal systems, so important to commercial activity in
19th-century America, and in the development of steamboats.
This copy of Fulton’s important work of early American military technology,
originally from the Franklin Institute Library, was later acquired by H. Richard
Dietrich for his Dietrich American Foundation.
RINK 2195. HOWES F417, “b.” SABIN 26199. SHAW & SHOEMAKER
20177. DAB VII, pp.68-71. PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 264.
REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 59 (ref).
$9500.

The Famous Submarine Warfare Book
18. Fulton, Robert: TORPEDO WAR, AND SUBMARINE EXPLOSIONS.
New York: Printed by William Elliot, 1810. 57,[3]pp. plus five plates. Oblong
quarto. 20th-century three-quarter red morocco and marbled boards, spine stamped
in blind. Ex-Franklin Institute Library, with library bookplates and notices on
front pastedown, small oval library ink stamp in outer margin or just touching text
of nine leaves, including titlepage and a few plates. Upper outer corner of titlepage repaired, even toning to text. Overall good plus. In a red cloth folding box.
The rare first edition of Fulton’s famous treatise on torpedo warfare, probably
the most important early work devoted to this novel naval technology. Herein
Fulton describes his system of submarine explosives which he had demonstrated
to Thomas Jefferson, James Madison, and other leaders from the House and Senate, at the home of his friend, Joel Barlow. The plates depict the brig, Dorothea,
“as she was blown up on the 15th of Oct. 1805,” a submerged torpedo mine, and
other illustrations showing how the torpedo is carried aboard a vessel, how a

A fine handcolored image of New York
City as seen from Weehawken, New
Jersey around 1834. The image was
originally painted by Garneray, and
engraved by Sigismond Himely. “In
this rendering by the French artist
Ambroise-Louis Garneray, Manhattan’s recessed shoreline appears relatively distinct....The many churches,
still holding claim to the title of the
city’s skyscrapers, are seen as proud and
soaring architectural creations rising
from their base without a dissenting
line....The date of Garneray’s rendering is determined, approximately, by
the inclusion of the dome of the old
Merchants’ Exchange, completed in
1827 but destroyed by fire in December 1835. It can be seen to the left of
Trinity Church in the lower reaches
of Manhattan” – Deák.

Looking Across the Hudson
19. Garneray, Amroise-Louis: VUE DE NEW YORK. PRISE DE WEAHAWK.
A VIEW OF NEW-YORK, TAKEN FROM VEAHAWK. New York. [ca. 1840].
Colored aquatint, 15½ x 18½ inches. Tiny unobtrusive paint stain in the lower
margin, likely from the colorist, else excellent condition. Matted and framed.

York Published by Bailly Ward & Co.”

The present example is a slightly later
state, with the imprint reading: “A Paris
chez Hocquart ainé Succr de Basset.
Rue St. Jacques No.64 Déposé. New-

A rare and striking New York City view from a prolific period of American color
plate production.
DEÁK, PICTURING AMERICA 433. STOKES, ICONOGRAPHY OF MANHATTAN ISLAND III, p.614. STOKES & HASKELL, AMERICAN HISTORICAL PRINTS, ca. 1834-E-38, pp.78-79. ENO 149a-c.
$5000.

Important Narrative of the Attempt to Establish
an English Colony in South America at the Time of Jamestown
20. Harcourt, Robert: A RELATION OF A VOYAGE TO GUIANA. DESCRIBING THE CLIMAT, SITUATION, FERTILITIE, PROVISIONS
AND COMMODITIES OF THAT COUNTRY...TOGETHER WITH THE
MANNERS, CUSTOMES, BEHAVIORS, AND DISPOSITIONS OF THE
PEOPLE. London: Printed by John Beale, for W. Welby, 1613. [16],71pp. Small
quarto. Sumptuous 19th-century crushed red morocco by Bedford, elaborately
gilt. Trimmed close along top edge, occasionally touching text. Very good.
The Brayton Ives-E.D. Church copy, with an engraved bookplate from each on
the front pastedown, of the rare first edition of the most extensive narrative of
the British attempt to establish a colony in
South America. Harcourt made his voyage
to Guiana in 1609 and stayed less than a
year. While there he made contact with a
local chief, set about searching for gold,
and established a colony at the mouth of
the River Wiapoco. When he returned to
England, Harcourt began promoting his
newly acquired plantation in Guiana, and
the text includes discussions of the growing of sugar, cotton, tobacco, and indigo.
Harcourt presents strong arguments for the
future of the British toehold on the Spanish
Main, and contends that Guiana’s riches
rival those of New Spain and Peru. This
first edition contains the text of the Patent
of Guiana granted to Harcourt, which is
not printed in the second edition of 1626.
“The tract did much to hasten the idea of
English colonization in America...” – Streeter.
“Very rare” – Sabin.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 613/73. JCB (3)
II:.95. SABIN 30296. STREETER SALE 34.
CHURCH 361 (this copy). ADVENTURES
IN AMERICANA 68. ARENTS 105. BELL
H36. ESTC S103834. STC 12754.
$27,500.

A Classic Early Travel Narrative
21. Hesse, Johannes Witte de: ITINERARIUS IOANNIS DE HESE PRESBYTERIA HIERUSALEM DESCRIBENS DISPOSITIONES TERRARUM
INSULARUM.... Paris: Robert Gourmont for Olivier Senant, [ca. 1505]. [20]
leaves. Small quarto. Early 20th-century speckled calf, tooled in blind, spine gilt,
leather label. Extremities lightly worn. Minor soiling. Very good.
A rare edition of this early travel narrative, giving an account of the journey of
Johannes de Hesse, encompassing the Holy Land and other regions, in 1389. In
a similar vein with Mandeville’s travels, Hesse’s work provides the reader with a
fantastic and extremely engaging narrative – he encounters cannibals, pygmies,
and a unicorn; sees a parting of the sea, which enables him to reach a holy shrine;
finds and visits the Garden of Eden; and spends a significant amount of time
visiting the legendary (and mythical) Prester John in his oriental palace. Like
Mandeville’s travels, Hesse’s Itinerarius is significant for its place in the development of travel literature. It was popular enough to have been printed in seven
editions from about 1490 to 1500, in Cologne, Antwerp, and Deventer. Includes
a full-page woodcut printer’s device on the verso of the final leaf.
GW M07739. GOFF H-148. TOBLER 1389.
$18,500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The First American Chromolithographic Book
22. Hovey, Charles M.: THE FRUITS OF AMERICA, CONTAINING
RICHLY COLORED FIGURES, AND FULL DESCRIPTIONS OF THE
CHOICEST VARIETIES CULTIVATED IN THE UNITED STATES....
New York & Boston. 1852-1856. Two volumes. xii,100; iv,96pp., plus ninety-six
chromolithographed plates. Frontispiece portrait in each volume. Quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels, t.e.g.
Occasional light foxing. Overall a very good, tall set, with nice ample margins.
The most beautiful American work on fruits
produced in the 19th century, illustrated with
ninety-six beautiful chromolithographed plates
by the firm of William Sharp of Boston. Hovey
was a nurseryman of Cambridge, Massachusetts
and a leading writer on horticultural topics. The
book was originally issued in parts, from 1847 to
1856, and is considered complete in two volumes
with ninety-six plates. The ninety-six varieties of
fruit described include fifty-three pears, twenty
apples, seven cherries, seven peaches, six plums,
and three strawberries. Hovey describes the
work in terms of national prestige: “There is a
national pride, too, which I feel in the publication of a work like this; and that is, that the
delicious fruits which have been produced in
our own country, many of them surpassed by
none of foreign growth...will be here beautifully
depicted....” “In 1852, there was published
simultaneously in Boston and New York the
first use of chromolithography in an American
book. In Hovey’s The Fruits of America there
are 96 plates that in gentle gradations of tone
put our chromolithographers in the same class
with those of England” – McGrath.
OAK SPRING POMONA 61. McGRATH,
p.112. BENNETT, p.59. REESE, STAMPED
WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 20.
$12,000.

States, with the other four countries following suit over the next three months.
Japan was obliged to apply the conditions in the American treaty to the other four
powers under the “most favored nation” provision, but did not extend the privilege
to the Japanese. The treaties also contained provisions for extraterritoriality and
denied the Japanese to set their own tariff rates. For these reasons, the Ansei
treaties, and others signed between western countries and China & Japan in the
19th century, have come to be known as “unequal treaties.”
Michael R. Auslin, in his study of the unequal treaties, Negotiating with Imperialism: The Unequal Treaties and the Culture of Japanese Diplomacy, contextualizes the
inherent troubles the treaties caused between Japan and the West:
“Although idealized by Japan and Western nations alike as inviolate, the 1858
Ansei treaties were far from being sacrosanct legal documents; rather, they proved
to be a field of battle between the signatories. Over the years, a distinct Japanese
diplomatic approach emerged: the desire to preserve the bafuku’s traditional
diplomatic culture meant that the treaties were considered fluid documents subordinate to the actual relationship; for Western powers, however, the treaties
were prior to relations, creating and guiding them. Treaty relations as a whole,
therefore encompassed both contestation and accommodation. Though the Japanese held goals often antithetical to the Westerners, they dared not violate the
treaties directly. Both the Tokugawa government and its successor Meiji regime
thus worked to maintain the dialogue of treaty relations. The Japanese reacted
in this way because they realized that they had entered a relationship unlike any
they had encountered before.”

Japan’s Pioneering Trade Treaties
with the United States and European Powers
23. [Japan]: [Ansei Treaties]: [TREATIES WITH THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA; GREAT BRITAIN; FRANCE; NETHERLANDS; RUSSIA].
[N.p. 1859]. Five volumes. In Japanese. Original stiff wrappers, stitched, paper
label on front covers. Light soiling. Minor worming to three volumes. Very good.
A complete five-volume set, printed in woodblock, of the Ansei treaties, the
first Japanese treaties of Amity and Commerce and Trade Taxes with Japan’s five
principal overseas powers. The treaties were formal trade agreements and tariffs
concluded between July 29 and October 9, 1858, after long and involved negotiations with the various contingents from Europe and America. Such sets were
distributed internally in Japan to port and trade officials. The first of these five
treaties, also called the Harris Treaty, was signed between Japan and the United

It was Commodore Perry’s actions in 1853-54 that brought about the opening
up of Japan and allowed a form of gunboat diplomacy to be played out in the
aftermath of Perry’s mission. Throughout the early 19th century, Russia, Great
Britain, and France had tried to set up a trade deal with Japan, only to be shut out.
The Dutch had sole trading rights with Japan established for 200 years through
Nagasaki, but the increased trade with China from the late 18th century encouraged other European powers to push into the Japanese domain. Perry’s bold move
to sail into Edo Bay with letters from the president to the emperor forced the
Japanese to face the issues of commerce in an inwardly-looking country. In effect
Perry broke down the door, but every nation got a similar deal and Yokohama was
set up as an international trading post for foreigners. This increase in western
commerce in effect brought down the old order of the rule by the late Tokugawa
Shogunate, based on the samurai clans. They were removed from power in 1868,
and the Meiji Emperor was restored as head of state, bringing with him a complete
change of policy towards the West, and a rapid urbanization and industrialization that moved Japan, at great speed, toward becoming the greatest power in
late 19th-century Asia, and set in motion the military events of the 20th century.
A rare set of important treaties, the first to open Japan to international trade
and commerce.
Michael R. Auslin, Negotiating with Imperialism: The Unequal Treaties and the
Culture of Japanese Diplomacy (Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 2004), p.17.
$12,500.

First Natural History of New England
24. Josselyn, John: AN ACCOUNT OF TWO VOYAGES TO NEW-ENGLAND. London: Printed for Giles Widdows, 1674. [8],215,[9],227-279,[3]pp.
License leaf with woodcut printer’s device (often lacking) preceding titlepage,
errata leaf following the dedication, and 3pp. advertisements in the rear. Small
octavo. Late 19th-century red morocco, boards ruled in gilt, spine richly gilt with
raised bands, gilt inner dentelles, a.e.g., marbled endpapers. First and final leaves
lightly dust-soiled, leaves washed and pressed, faint occasional foxing. Bookplate
on front pastedown (see below). Near fine.
First edition of a scarce 17th-century description of New England, including valuable observations on the natural history of the region: “the earliest work on the
Natural History of New England” (Rich). This copy is from the respected collection of C.L.F. Robinson in Newport, with his bookplate on the front pastedown.
Josselyn visited America in 1638-39 and again from 1663 to 1671. Although parts
of his history are based on inaccurate references, the book is renowned for its
firsthand observations of the natural history of New England and the description
of the situation with the Indians prior to King Philip’s War in 1675.
Josselyn’s work includes an herbal, with
numerous botanical as well as medical
and surgical descriptions, and is considered the “first complete description of
the flora and fauna of the Middle Atlantic and New England States” (Winsor).
The cranberry, wild turkey, blueberry,
and other northeastern species are fully
described here for the first time. Besides its treatment of New England, the
work is of considerable value for its fine
contemporary English account of New
Netherland (i.e. New York). The work
also deals with the practicalities and provisions necessary for the long sea-voyage.
It contains as well a catalogue of tools
and supplies essential to begin a new life
in the colonies.
A description of colonial New England
of high importance.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 674/105.
CHURCH 627. SABIN 36672. STEVENS, NUGGETS 1567. HOWES J254,
“c.” STREETER SALE 635. VAIL 162.
WING J1019. ESTC R20234. SIEBERT
SALE 105. FIELD 780.
$25,000.

of Asia.” They rank among the most influential images of
the period, and appeared in the many subsequent editions
of Linschoten’s works. The illustrations were executed by
Joannes and Baptista Doetechum from sketches brought
back by Linschoten. Linschoten described the images of
the people, places, methods of travel, and animals of Asia
as “counterfeits from life,” which would give a realistic
representation of what he saw, but also a general perception of the reality of the distant East. In the present copy,
a large, double-page view of Goa is missing, while two
maps, one of Mozambique and one of Ascension Island,
have been added. Also added is an untitled panorama of
an Indonesian or Malaysian procession. This plate is likely
connected to the 1598 Claesz publication of Houtman &
Loewijk’s account of the first Dutch expedition.

The Greatest 16th-Century Depictions of the East Published in Europe

It seems clear that the present item is one of the very
rare issues of the plates produced for separate sale by
Linschoten’s publisher, Cornelis Claesz. Claesz sold the
images and maps separately from the Itinerario..., under
a title translated as The Figures and Maps of Jan Huyghen.
He used Latin and Dutch captions, as in our copy, in order
to increase the images’ marketability. Four similar sets
of Linschoten plates are known, but only one of these,
at the Atlas van Stolk in Rotterdam, has a titlepage. The
other three copies which, like ours, lack titlepages, are at
the Universiteitsbibliotheek in Amsterdam (containing all
the plates), the Herzog August Bibliothek in Wolfenbüttel
and the Amsterdams Scheepvaort Museum (lacking some
plates as well as the titlepage). They all have Latin and
Dutch text beneath each image. In Tiele’s Memoir (1867),
on page 103 he discusses an edition of the Icones... containing twenty-nine plates and no titlepage. Ernst Van Den
Boogaart, who has produced a fine study of the publication
history, iconographic significance, and coded messages of
Linschoten’s work, examines these issues in great detail.

25. Linschoten, Jan Huygen van: [ICONES, HABITUS GETUSQUE INDORUM AC LUSITANORUM PER INDIAM VIVENTIUM, TEMPLORUM
AEDIUM, ARBORUM, FRUTUM, HERBARUM, AROMATUM]. [Amsterdam:
Cornelis Claesz, ca. 1596-1604]. Twenty-nine (of thirty) plates, plus two maps
and one extra plate. Oblong quarto. Contemporary Dutch vellum, gilt. Cockled,
soiled. Marginal stains on two plates; one plate chipped in margin, not affecting
text. Very good. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.

The Linschoten plates were produced to accompany his famed Itinerario..., in
which he gave his perceptions of the culture, customs, and societies of Asia. Linschoten had lived in Goa for six years from 1583, and while he never ventured
far from the Portuguese capital, he did have an “avaricious thirst for knowledge
which enabled him to get detailed information of land and sea as far afield as the
Spice Islands and China” (Boies Penrose). He released his work at a time when
Europe was desperately in need of knowledge about the Far East.

This extremely rare portfolio of plates consists of fine early impressions of Linschoten’s famous views of Portuguese Asia. They are among the first eyewitness
illustrations of the East to reach Europe, and were by far the most widely disseminated. Donald Lach has called them “a watershed in Europe’s pictorial impression

A wonderful collection of Asian and early travel iconography, in an exceptionally
rare edition.
Ernst Van Den Boogaart, Jan Huygen van Linschoten and the Moral Map of Asia,
passim, esp. pp.161-75. Lach, Asia in the Making of Europe II, p.94.
$20,000.

Rare and Important Printing of Early Kentucky Laws
26. Littell, William: THE STATUTE LAW OF KENTUCKY; WITH NOTES,
PRAELECTIONS, AND OBSERVATIONS ON THE PUBLIC ACTS. IN
FIVE VOLUMES. Frankfort: William Hunter; Butler & Wood, 1809-1819.
Five volumes. [2],xiii,759; [2],xvi,630; vii,621; v,[1],536,[61],[vii]-ix; [4],592,[32]
pp. Thick octavos. Half calf and marbled boards, leather labels. Faint library ink
stamp on each titlepage. Light foxing. In second volume pp.545 and 547 have
minor tape repairs. Very good.
A rare set of the Kentucky statutes compiled by noted Kentucky legal historian
William Littell. Littell (1768-1824) moved to Kentucky in 1801, where he received
a law degree and began writing about legal history for the state. The present
statutes, published over a period of ten years, were originally intended to be just
three volumes (as evidenced by the titlepages) but were later expanded to five.
The Shaw & Shoemaker bibliography entry covers the five volumes as one work,
though they are cited individually by McMurtrie. These are relatively early for
Kentucky printing, which began in Lexington in 1787. Extremely rare in the
marketplace, especially complete in five volumes. The only other complete set
we can locate at auction is in the Brinley sale in 1880.
McMURTRIE (KENTUCKY) 340, 363, 394, 508, 726. SHAW & SHOEMAKER
17866.
$8500.

Large, Detailed Map of New York City and the Area Around It
27. Lloyd, H.H.: 12000 SQUARE MILES AROUND NEW YORK CITY.
FROM NEW HAVEN TO TRENTON. FROM LONG BRANCH TO THE
CATSKILLS. New York: H.H. Lloyd, 1866. Map on two sheets that form one
map. Rich full period color, 36½ x 50½ inches. Folding into gilt-stamped dark
green cloth covers. Very good.
First edition. This is an exceedingly detailed wall map in pocket format, that
shows the environs of New York City on a scale of two and one-half miles to
the inch. The map extends from Long Branch on the Jersey Shore in the south
to Rhinebeck in the Hudson Valley in the north; and from Patchogue on Long
Island in the east to Trenton, New Jersey in the west. This may be the same as
Rumsey 3212 (1867), but with a different title: “An intense map of the region
around New York, intensely colored and dense with information.” The map is
so detailed that even blacksmith shops are located. At lower center is a listing of
the various maps offered for sale by Lloyd.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.536.
$4750.

A Project for Colonizing Maine in 1715
28. [Maine]: TO THE HONOURABLE THE HOUSE OF COMMONS OF
GREAT BRITAIN, IN PARLIAMENT ASSEMBLED. THE HUMBLE PETITION OF WILLIAM ARMSTRONG, JOHN EVANS, JOHN NORBOURNE,
DANIEL HALL, BENJAMIN DEVENISH, SAMUEL BALL, AND ALBION
THOMPSON...[caption title]. [London? ca. 1715]. [1]p. with printed docket title
on verso. Small folio. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine
gilt, leather label. Ornamental upper border. Minor foxing. Very good.
A rare and early petition relating to British settlement in the eastern part of
present-day Maine. The authors refer to petitioning “his Majesty in Council, on
the 6th Day of December last, for having a Colony settled between New England
and Nova Scotia” with “over one thousand disbanded men” and to be funded with
the proceeds of a proposed coinage operation. The only copy of this document
listed by OCLC and ESTC is at the New-York Historical Society, which estimates
merely that the document was printed during the 1700s. The historical context,
the text cited above, and discovery of this broadsheet among similar petitions
dating almost exclusively to 1714 and 1715, however, make 1715 an extremely
likely date of printing. In the Treaty of Utrecht (1713) the French ceded the land
east of the Kennebec River (presumably the area in question here) to the British;
this event and the reference to “disbanded soldiers” suggest that the War of the
Spanish Succession had recently ended, which it finally did in 1714. George I
succeeded Queen Anne in late 1714, which means the petitioning of “December
last” could not have been earlier than that year. With the new monarchy and
a major upheaval in the House of Commons following the general election of
1715, petitionary literature distributed in the lobby of Parliament surged, with
this document almost certainly among the examples from that year.
The petitioners, evidently officers who had served in the recent war, call attention to the fact that the lands they hope to settle “were formally survey’d, and
given by King Charles the Second, to the Duke of York,” and that the area has
been confirmed as rich for farming. They ask that Parliament allow them to
present their formal proposals for the settlement or, “if not thought proper to
have a Colony settled in that part of North-America,” at least still to grant them
a contract to coin 1,000 tons worth of half-pence and farthings.
A very important Maine document, one of only two surviving copies.

$9500.

One of the Great Color Plate Books of 19th-Century America
29. McKenney, Thomas L., and James Hall: HISTORY OF THE INDIAN
TRIBES OF NORTH AMERICA, WITH BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES
AND ANECDOTES OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEFS.... Philadelphia: Frederick W. Greenough (vol. I) and Daniel Rice & James G. Clark (vols. II and III),
1838-1842-1844. Three volumes. 120 handcolored lithographic plates after Karl
Bodmer, Charles Bird King, James Otto Lewis, P. Rindisbacher and R.M. Sully,
drawn on stone by A. Newsam, A. Hoffy, Ralph Trembley, Henry Dacre, and others; printed and colored by J.T. Bowen and others, vol. III with two lithographed
maps and one table (printed recto of one leaf, here trimmed and mounted at a
contemporary date on two leaves), 17pp. of lithographic facsimile signatures of the
original subscribers. Large folio. Expertly bound to style in black half-morocco
over original cloth-covered boards, spines gilt with raised bands. Very good.
First edition of “One of the most costly and important [works] ever published on
the American Indians” (Field), “a landmark in American culture” (Horan) and an
invaluable contemporary record of a vanished way of life, including some of the
greatest American handcolored lithographs of the 19th century.
After six years as superintendent of Indian Trade, Thomas McKenney had become
concerned for the survival of the Western tribes. He had observed unscrupulous
individuals taking advantage of the Native Americans for profit, and his vocal
warnings about their future prompted his appointment by President Monroe to
the Office of Indian Affairs. As first director, McKenney was to improve the
administration of Indian programs in various government offices. His first trip
was during the summer of 1826 to the Lake Superior area for a treaty with the
Chippewa, opening mineral rights on their land. In 1827 he journeyed west
again for a treaty with the Chippewa, Menominee, and Winebago in the present
state of Michigan. His journeys provided an unparalleled opportunity to become
acquainted with Native American tribes.
When President Jackson dismissed him from his government post in 1829, McKenney was able to turn more of his attention to his publishing project. Within
a few years, he was joined by James Hall, the Illinois journalist, lawyer, state
treasurer and, from 1833, Cincinnati banker who had written extensively about
the west. Both authors, not unlike George Catlin whom they tried to enlist in
their publishing enterprise, saw their book as a way of preserving an accurate
visual record of a rapidly disappearing culture. The text, which was written by
Hall based on information supplied by McKenney, takes the form of a series of
biographies of leading figures amongst the Indian nations, followed by a general
history of the North American Indians. The work is now famous for its color
plate portraits of the chiefs, warriors and squaws of the various tribes, faithful
copies of original oils by Charles Bird King painted from life in his studio in
Washington (McKenney commissioned him to record the visiting Indian delegates) or worked up by King from the watercolors of the young frontier artist,
James Otto Lewis. All but four of the original paintings were destroyed in the
disastrous Smithsonian fire of 1865, so their appearance in this work preserves

what is probably the best likeness of many of the most prominent Indian leaders
of the early 19th century. Numbered among King’s sitters were Sequoyah, Red
Jacket, Major Ridge, Cornplanter, and Osceola.
This was the most elaborate plate book produced in the United States to date,
and its publishing history is extremely complex. The title pages give an indication
of issue and are relatively simple: volume I, first issue was by Edward C. Biddle
and is dated 1836 or more usually 1837, the second issue Frederick W. Greenough
with the date 1838, and the third issue is by Daniel Rice & James G. Clark dated
1842. Volume II, first issue is by Frederick W. Greenough and dated 1838 and
the second issue by Rice & Clark and dated 1842. Volume III, first issue is by
Daniel Rice & James G. Clark and dated 1844.
HOWES M129, “d.” BAL 6934. BENNETT, p.79. SABIN 43410a. FIELD 992.
SERVIES 2150. REESE, STAMPED WITH A NATIONAL CHARACTER 24.
LIPPERHEIDE Mc4. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 68.
$155,000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

The First Large-Scale Map of the United States
30. Melish, John: MAP OF THE UNITED STATES WITH THE CONTIGUOUS BRITISH AND SPANISH POSSESSIONS COMPILED FROM THE
LATEST AND BEST AUTHORITIES BY JOHN MELISH ENGRAVED
BY J. VALLANCE & H. S. TANNER. [Philadelphia. 1818]. Engraved map with
full period hand-coloring, dissected into forty sections and backed on linen, as
issued. Inset of the West Indies, statistical table. Sheet size: 363/8 x 58¼ inches.
Very good. In a blue morocco box, spine gilt.

This very rare issue of the first large-scale map of the United States is of great
significance to the mapping of the West, being the edition used to determine the
boundary between the U.S. and Mexico in the 1819 Adams-Onìs treaty.
A map of inestimable importance – one which synthesized the best data available
at the crucial moment of the opening of American West, and one which, in a
sense, envisioned and enabled the Manifest Destiny of the United States. “The
cartographic publication that best publicized for the American people the data

derived from the Lewis and Clark Expedition and Zebulon Pike’s exploration of
the southwest in 1806 and 1807 was John Melish’s 1816 Map of the United States”
– Ristow. Also, much like the Mitchell map of the previous century, the Melish
became the map of record in many important treaties between the United States
and Spain, Mexico, and both the Republic and State of Texas. Specifically, the
United States-Mexico boundary was laid out on a copy of the map according to
the Adams-Onìs Treaty signed in Feb. 22, 1819.
The map also played a key role in the development of American mapmaking. “An
exquisite map, it distinguished Melish as the leading American map publisher of
the second decade and placed American maps on equal footing with those produced by the prestigious firms in London and Paris” – Schwartz. In fact, Melish
founded the first company in the United States to deal specifically in maps and
geographical works. The map was engraved by arguably the two finest map engravers in the United States at the time: John Vallance and Henry S. Tanner. It
set a new standard for clarity and precision in map production.
The present example is the third issue of the 1818 edition, as identified by Ristow
in A La Carte, pp.162-182, the most complete account of the map. The 1818
edition is of particular importance, as it is “the 1818 edition that was consulted
by the official arbiters in laying down the boundary between the United States
and the Spanish possessions in 1819” (Ristow). This issue is the first to show
Illinois as a state rather than a territory and to include Chicago as part of Illinois.
Martin & Martin write:
“Recognizing that the demand for geographical information on the American west
was limitless in the foreseeable future, Melish undertook to accumulate a vast

amount of descriptions, statistics and maps and in 1816 produced in six sheets his
famous map....For the Texas area, Melish relied heavily on the surveys conducted
by William Darby, who had personally surveyed much of the Sabine River area....
Melish’s maps significantly improved the descriptions and depictions of the Texas
interior, but perhaps its most lasting value to history was its official association
with the Adams-Onìs Treaty, because Melish’s 90th meridian, today the eastern
boundary of the Texas Panhandle, was off by approximately ninety miles, controversy and court litigation concerning the correct boundary lasted well beyond
Texas’s annexation....Of lasting value, too, was the widespread dissemination of
new information concerning Texas geography only five years before Stephen F.
Austin decided to honor his father’s contract with the Mexican government to
bring Anglo-American settlers to inhabit this rich new land.”
There are two primary reasons for the great rarity of this map: firstly, Melish only
printed 100 copies of each issue to allow him to constantly update the map with
the latest geographical information; the second reason is its large size, which has
ensured a high attrition rate over the past two centuries. Melish’s map, the first
on a large scale to show the area of the present United States from coast to coast,
provided most Americans with their first clear-sighted view of the continental
landmass of which the United States was a part. Thomas Jefferson said of the
map that it provides a “luminous view of the comparative possessions of different
powers in our America.”
RISTOW, AMERICAN MAPS AND MAPMAKERS, p.446. Ristow in A La
Carte, pp.162-82. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, pp.238-39, plate 233. WHEAT
TRANSMISSISSIPPI 322, pp.62-64. MARTIN & MARTIN, p.115 (plate 26).
$72,500.

The Famous “Beaver Map”
31. Moll, Herman: A NEW AND EXACT MAP OF THE DOMINIONS OF
THE KING OF GREAT BRITAIN ON YE CONTINENT OF NORTH
AMERICA CONTAINING NEWFOUNDLAND, NEW SCOTLAND, NEW
ENGLAND, NEW YORK, NEW JERSEY, PENSILVANIA [sic] MARYLAND,
VIRGINIA AND CAROLINA. ACCORDING TO THE NEWEST AND
MOST EXACT OBSERVATIONS BY HERMAN MOLL GEOGRAPHER.
London: Printed and Sold by Tho: Bowles next ye Chapter House in St. Pauls
Church-yard, John Bowles, at the Black Horse in Cornhill and by I. King at ye
Globe in ye Poultrey [sic] near Stocks Market, 1715 [but ca. 1730]. Copperengraved map, with period outline hand-coloring, on two joined sheets. Overall
size of joined sheets: 41½ x 25 inches. A very good copy.
The famous Beaver map: Stevens and Tree’s third state (of five), the first to show
the inset of Carolina divided into counties and with named parishes. “One of the
first and most important cartographic documents relating to the ongoing dispute
between France and Great Britain over boundaries separating their respective
American colonies....The map was the primary exponent of the British position
during the period immediately following the Treaty of Utrecht in 1713” – Degrees of Latitude. The British colonies according to British claims are outlined
in alternating red and yellow, with the French outlined in blue. All territory
south of the St. Lawrence River and eastern Great Lakes is shown as British.
Numerous notations relating to territorial claims, Indian tribes, the fur trade,
and the condition of the land cover the face of the map. This map shows the
early 18th-century postal routes in the British colonies and is frequently called
the first American postal map.
There are four insets, including a large map of Carolina and a plan of Charleston.
On this issue of the map, the former shows numerous additions, with Carolina
divided into counties and with parishes named for the first time. At lower left is a
map of Florida and the Deep South, which is based on a map by Thomas Nairne,
the Indian agent for South Carolina. A printed inscription on this inset relating
to the Cherokees states: “one of ye kings of this Nation was in England in 1730.”
The most striking feature of the map is the large vignette which gives the map
its popular name. It consists of an early view of Niagara Falls, with a colony
of beavers at work in the foreground. Pritchard holds that the beaver “was an
appropriate image for the North American map for two reasons: the animal’s
importance to the fur trade, and its industrious nature.”
CUMMING, BRITISH MAPS, pp.6-12. CUMMING, SOUTHEAST IN EARLY
MAPS 158. DEGREES OF LATITUDE 19 (state 4). Reinhartz, Herman Moll
Geographer, pp.18-36. SCHWARTZ & EHRENBERG, pp.138, 144. STEVENS
& TREE, COMPARATIVE CARTOGRAPHY 55(c).
$22,000.

by William Smith (author of the History of
New York) and William Livingston, both
prominent New York attorneys. The work
is also notable for the subscribers list, which
includes prominent names such as Benjamin
Franklin, Charles Pinckney, and James De
Lancey, among others.

With a Manuscript Poem Attacking Thomas Paine
32. [New York Laws]: LAWS OF NEW-YORK, FROM THE YEAR 1691,
TO 1751, INCLUSIVE, PUBLISHED ACCORDING TO AN ACT OF THE
GENERAL ASSEMBLY. New York: Printed by James Parker, 1752. [6],iii,488,[1]
pp. including errata leaf. Folio. Half calf and marbled boards in antique style,
leather label. Small old ink library stamp on verso of titlepage, some toning and
minor foxing, marginal dampstaining to some leaves. With a remarkable contemporary poem, “Epitaph on Thomas Paine,” apparently an original composition,
penned on two of the terminal blanks. Very good.
One of the earliest compilations of the laws of colonial New York, and the first
digest of the colonial statutes in force at that time. The work was prepared

The book belonged to James Smith and Peter
Smith of Dutchess County, New York, who
have noted ownership on the last blank leaf.
In what is evidently the same hand, there is
an extremely interesting manuscript verse
epitaph on Thomas Paine on the versos of
the last two sheets. The poem is composed
of some thirty-four lines, the text of which is
apparently unpublished. It was likely written by the same James Smith who signs his
name in the book. Smith was a Judge of the
Court of Common Pleas in Dutchess County,
New York during the American Revolution.
In September 1775, Smith was tarred and
feathered for openly opposing the County
Committee, who had decided to take certain
arms away from local British soldiers. Smith
was an ardent Loyalist, and as a result, he was
summarily held as a prisoner by the American
rebels for three years during the war. After
his release, Smith joined the British army,
petitioning to form a regiment under Col.
Abraham Cuyler. As a Loyalist, Smith would
have been no admirer of Paine, and he seems
to have loosed his venom in this manuscript poem. The poem begins: “The wit
that lays here below the Cold E[a]rth / He quitted the land where he Drew his
first bre[a]th / Commence the Apostle of bloodshed and strife / And practise[d]
the trade to the End of his Life / Sedition and Nonsence with Lyes to Dispence
/ and took up the title of the Common Sense....” The poem continues in the
same brutally unflattering terms, eventually calling out Paine by name near the
end: “Blaspheams the Almighty Lives in filth like a hog / Abandon in De[a]th
and Interd like a Dog / Thom Pa[i]ne for the Devil is sur[e]ly a match.” What
the poem lacks in poetic refinement, it makes up for in vitriol.
An important and handsomely produced volume, with an undiscovered gem of a
contemporary manuscript poem from a passionate Loyalist.
BENEDICT 345. TOWER 624. EVANS 6897. ESTC W6326. SABIN 53730.
$4000.

ink (five double-page). Fifteen volumes
(of sixteen, lacking volume fourteen). In
Japanese. Original blue wrappers, paper
labels. Some wear and rubbing to covers.
Very good.
An early Japanese manuscript set of the
Kankai Ibun, the extraordinary tale of Japanese shipwrecked sailors from the Wakimiyamaru and their journey from 1792 to 1804,
documenting their time in the Aleutians
and in Siberia and their journey to the
Court of the Tsar in St. Petersburg. Rescued by agents of the Russian American
Company, the sailors travelled in Russian
Asia, and some of them were brought to
St. Petersburg and the court of the Tsar.
They were returned to Japan by the voyage of Krusenstern in 1803-06, and this
manuscript also gives an important account
of that voyage.

A Remarkable Tale of Shipwreck and Voyaging:
Japanese Sailors Visit Alaska, the Russian Imperial Court,
and Return to Japan with Krusenstern
33. Otsuki, Gentaku, and Hiroyuki Shimura: [Japanese Manuscript]: KANKAI
IBUN [Translation: EXOTIC TALES FROM OVERSEAS TRAVELLING].
[Japan]. 1807. Approximately 842pp. on rice paper, illustrated with a three-page
map of the return journey and eighty-eight handcolored drawings in pen and

In December 1793 the ship Vakamia-Maru
sailed from Edo, Japan with a cargo of wood
and rice, and a crew of seventeen. A storm
in the Pacific damaged the ship and eventually wrecked the crew in the Aleutian
Islands. All but one of the crew managed
to survive over a ten-month period, when
they were found by the agents of the Russian
American Company and taken to Okhotsk.
The Japanese sailors spent eight years in
Irkutsk, then four of them went on to St.
Petersburg. There they came to the attention of the Tsar Alexander I and visited his
court. At that time Japan was still closed to
Russia and most other European countries,
and the Japanese sailors would have been
as exotic to the Russians as the life at the
court was to them. While there they saw many remarkable things, including the
first Russian hot air balloon ascension in 1803. They remained in St. Petersburg
for over a year, when they were sent on Krusenstern’s famous voyage into the
Pacific, the first Russian circumnavigation, arriving back in Japan in 1805 after
visiting various Pacific islands, including Hawaii.
Krusenstern’s voyage, one of the principal objectives of which was the establishment of diplomatic ties between Russia and Japan, was made under the patronage
of Tsar Alexander I and Nikolai Rezanov, Russia’s first envoy to Japan, who sailed

most treasonous; one tried to commit suicide.
But their story was of great interest. Scholars
Otsuki and Shimura recorded the story in an
illustrated manuscript, which became a work
of great fascination to Japanese readers. It
circulated in manuscript throughout the 19th
century, but remained effectively a “clandestine” work until it was ultimately printed and
published in 1899. The present manuscript
dates from about 1807.

on the expedition with his diplomatic mission. The two ships on this expedition,
once they had rounded Cape Horn from the Atlantic, took slightly different routes
across the Pacific: both visited the Sandwich Islands (Hawaii), but the Nadezhda
(under Krusenstern, and with the Japanese on board) also visited the Marquesas,
while the Neva (under Lisianski) visited Easter Island. The ships arrived in Japan
in 1804, but the Japanese passengers did not disembark until early the next year.
On their arrival home the Japanese seamen were closely interrogated by authorities before being released. Their account was a rare, astonishing (and probably
threatening) glimpse of the outside world at a time when Japan was still to a large
extent in cultural isolation. They were not treated well and were considered al-

Kankai Ibun gives a vivid visual record of the
Japanese men’s experiences in Russia and the
Pacific. The illustrations cover the journey
across the cold wastes of the Russian Arctic
(ethnographic and topographical scenes, and depictions of animals, beginning in the Aleutians),
kayaks and Inuits, and life in St. Petersburg: a
visit to the St. Petersburg Kunstkammer with
a splendid double-page depiction of the giant
globe there, the centre of the world’s largest
planetarium at the time, palaces, a fairground,
the theatre, an ascent in Montgolfier balloons
– the earliest manned Russian flight, portraits
of Catherine the Great and Tsar Alexander I,
drawings of western-style clothing, military
uniforms, musical instruments, everyday objects such as coins and cutlery, and the Cyrillic
alphabet; an important color map of the world
(based on a world map presented by Rezanov
to the Japanese) which shows the route to Japan taken by Krusenstern, a South American
alligator (labeled as a crocodile), as well as a
marvelous depiction of a Marquesan man with
full-body tattoos, and a Marquesan canoe. Early
images show natives, objects, and natural history of the Aleutian Islands. Other
native peoples are illustrated with a great sense of wonder. There are magnificent
depictions of Krusenstern’s ships.
Manuscripts of Kankai Ibun are extraordinarily rare. A close study of a similar
manuscript in a Russian collection has been made by Prof. V.N. Goreglyad (“The
Manuscript of Kankai Ibun in the Collection of the St. Petersburg Branch of the
Institute of Oriental Studies” in Manuscripta Orientalia, Vol. 3, No. 2, June 1997,
pp.58-67, available online at http://www.orientalstudies.ru/eng).
A wonderful, highly illustrated example of the first widely circulated Japanese
account of the outside world for many people in the Edo period.
$30,000.

mounted on guards throughout, with the double-page key map
by Toms, and the contents leaf tipped in as a fold-out from the
rear free endpaper. Folio. Original half calf and marbled paper
boards, raised bands. Boards with moderate wear and rubbing,
loss to marbled paper in a few places, joints starting to separate
but still strong, spine ends chipped. Bookplate and pencil notes on
front pastedown (see below), light rumpling to endpapers. Minor
worming at lower margin near gutter on the first few leaves (no
text affected), one instance of slight staining, but overall very
clean internally. Near fine.
The Thomas W. Streeter copy of the first large-scale map of
North America, and the first printed map to show the thirteen
colonies, in original boards, complete with the separate key map
and the contents leaf.
Henry Popple produced this map under the auspices of the Lord
Commissioners of Trade and Plantations to help settle disputes
arising from the rival expansion of English, Spanish, and French
colonies. “France claimed not only Canada, but also territories
drained by the Mississippi and its tributaries – in practical terms,
an area of half a continent” – Goss, p.122. The present copy of
Popple’s map would have been particularly useful in these early
disputes.
Benjamin Franklin, on May 22, 1746, ordered two copies of
this map, “one bound the other in sheets,” for the Pennsylvania
Assembly. It was the only map of sufficient size and grandeur
available – and the map is on a grand scale: if actually assembled
it would result in a rectangle over eight feet square. Its coverage extends from the Grand Banks off Newfoundland to about
ten degrees west of Lake Superior, and from the Great Lakes to
the north coast of South America. Several of the sections are
illustrated with handsome pictorial insets, including views of
New York City, Niagara Falls, Mexico City, and Quebec, and
inset maps of Boston, Charles-Town, Providence, Bermuda, and
a number of others.

Streeter Copy of a Major and Monumental Map of the Thirteen Colonies
34. Popple, Henry: A MAP OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE IN AMERICA WITH
THE FRENCH AND SPANISH SETTLEMENTS ADJACENT THERETO.
London: Engrav’d by Willm. Henry Toms, 1733 [but ca. 1735]. Engraved map
by William Henry Toms on fifteen double-page and five single-page sheets,

“Little is known of Henry Popple except that he came from
a family whose members had served the Board of Trade and
Plantations for three generations, a connection that must have
been a factor in his undertaking the map, his only known cartographic work” – McCorkle. Mark Babinski has made a detailed
study of the issues and states of the Popple map. This copy is in
Babinski’s state 5: the imprint on sheet 20 reads, “London Engrav’d by Willm.
Henry Toms 1733”; and sheet one includes the engraved figure “1” in the upper
left corner just above the intersection of the two neat lines. The very rare small
format table of contents is present. The key map is in Babinski’s state 1, with
only Toms’ name below the border at the bottom and no additional place names
in the seventeen small insets.

Thomas W. Streeter’s pencil notes on the front pastedown of this copy are significant with regard to the quality and provenance of this copy. He writes that
“this fine copy in original binding and broad margins with the key map and leaf
of contents attached to the final blank leaf [was acquired] from Roland Tree of
Henry Stevens, Sept. 18, 1941. It was exchanged for a rebound copy lacking the
key map and the leaf of contents and with narrow margins....I gave Stevens the
former copy plus $75. The large key map is of considerable importance and I
believe is somewhat rare as is the leaf of contents.” Interestingly, Streeter’s own
notes on the provenance of this copy are at odds with the note in the catalogue
of his sale, which states that he acquired this copy from Levinson in 1957.

This copy sold at the Streeter sale to Sessler’s in 1967 for $5250, acquired for
H. Richard Dietrich Jr., and has remained in his Dietrich American Foundation
since then.
Mark Babinski, Henry Popple’s 1733 Map (New Jersey, 1998) (ref). BROWN, EARLY
MAPS OF THE OHIO VALLEY 14. CUMMING, THE SOUTHEAST IN EARLY
MAPS 216, 217 (refs). DEGREES OF LATITUDE 24, state 4 (but with engraved
number to sheet 1). FOWBLE, TWO CENTURIES OF PRINTS IN AMERICA
1680-1880 (1987), 6, 7. JOHN GOSS, THE MAPPING OF NORTH AMERICA
(1990), 55 (key map only). GRAFF 3322. HOWES P481, “b.” LOWERY 337,
338. McCORKLE 21. PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.569. SABIN 64140. SCHWARTZ
& EHRENBERG, p.151. STREETER SALE 676 (this copy). STEPHENSON
& McKEE, VIRGINIA IN MAPS, map II-18A-B.
$250,000.

Celebrated Illustrations of the Holy Land
35. Roberts, David: THE HOLY LAND, SYRIA, IDUMEA, ARABIA, EGYPT,
& NUBIA. AFTER LITHOGRAPHS BY LOUIS HAGHE...WITH HISTORICAL DESCRIPTIONS BY THE REVD. GEORGE CROLY [VOLS. I-III],
WILLIAM BROCKEDON [VOLS. IV-VI]. London: Lithographed, Printed
and Published by Day & Son, 1855-1856. Six volumes bound in three. [6],35,[4];
[2],3; [1],3; [2],9; [2]; [2]pp. 250 lithographic plates total, including tinted portrait
of Roberts, six tinted titlepages with vignettes, 241 tinted lithographic plates
after Roberts with descriptive leaves (of which ninety-four are colored), two

engraved maps. Quarto. Elaborately gilt contemporary navy blue morocco with
two gilt-tooled borders alternating with gilt triple fillet borders, gilt centerpiece,
spines in six compartments with raised bands, lettered in the second and third,
the other compartments with repeat decoration in gilt, gilt Greek key dentelles,
a.e.g. Contemporary inscription of front free endpaper of each volume (“Henry
Wilson”). A few small scuffs and scrapes to boards and extremities, a few light
spots of foxing (heaviest to portrait and vol. 1 titlepage), but overall very clean
and crisp throughout. A handsome set.

size by means of photography” (advertisement in the
Monthly Literary Advertiser, June 1855).
David Roberts (1796-1864) was born at Stockbridge
near Edinburgh, and at the age of ten was apprenticed
to Gavin Buego, a house painter. He continued to work
for Buego after the end of his apprenticeship, carrying out work in imitation stone-work and paneling at
Scone Palace and Abercairney Abbey. By 1818, Roberts
had become assistant scenepainter at the Pantheon
Theatre in Edinburgh, moving to theatres in Glasgow
and finally in late 1821 to the Drury Lane Theatre in
London where he worked with Clarkson Stanfield.
Both artists exhibited regularly at the Society of British
Artists, the Royal Academy, and the British Institution,
and by 1830 Roberts was able to give up his theatre
work. In these early years he toured Scotland and the
Continent, visiting Spain in 1832-33.

First quarto edition of David Roberts’ remarkable depictions of the Holy Land
and Egypt. Roberts enjoyed a wide popularity in his day for his European views,
but his outstanding success was certainly the present work, on which the modern
appreciation of his art is based.
Upon returning to Britain after two years abroad, Roberts worked with lithographer Louis Haghe from 1842 to 1849 to produce the lavish lithographs from his
watercolors of the places and people of the Holy Land, Syria, Idumea, Arabia,
Egypt, and Nubia. He funded the original folio edition through advance subscriptions which he solicited directly. The scenery and monuments of Egypt and the
Holy Land were fashionable but not yet among British artists, and so Roberts
quickly accumulated 400 subscription commitments, with Queen Victoria being
subscriber No. 1. It exceeded all other earlier lithographic projects in scale, and
was one of the most expensive publications of the nineteenth century. Annabel
Wharton notes that Roberts’ work has “proved to be the most pervasive and enduring of the nineteenth-century renderings of the East circulated in the West”
(p.161); indeed, reproductions of Roberts’ works are still sold today. The success
of the folio issue was sufficient to persuade Day & Son to take on the publication of a quarto edition of “one of the most important and elaborate ventures of
nineteenth-century publishing” (Abbey), with the “plates...reduced to the required

His desire to travel farther afield was finally realized when in August 1838 he traveled to Alexandria.
It is claimed that he was the first European to have
unlimited access to the mosques of Cairo – with the
proviso that he did not desecrate the holy places by
using hog’s bristle brushes. Leaving Cairo, he sailed
up the Nile to record the monuments represented in
the Egypt and Nubia sections, and traveled as far as
the Second Cataract.
On his return to Cairo, Roberts formed a party which included John Kinnear,
who left his own account of the ensuing journey to Cairo, Petra, and Damascus
(published in 1839). The party adopted Arab dress and set out with over twenty
camels and a native bodyguard. Their route to Petra took them via Mount
Sinai, St. Catherine’s Monastery, and Akaba. The period at Petra (or Idumea)
was for Roberts one of the high points of the entire journey. Only trouble with
local tribes forced him to move on to Hebron. From here, rumors of plague in
Jerusalem forced a detour to Gaza, Askalon, and Jaffa before it was safe to enter
the Holy City. He also visited Jericho, Lake Tiberias, and other biblical sites.
Finally Roberts made his way to the Mediterranean via Nablus and Nazareth
and visited the coastal cities of Tyre, Sidon, and Acre. Baalbek was the last place
visited before a combination of ill-health and the worsening political situation
forced him to abandon hopes of reaching Damascus and Palmyra. Instead he
traveled to Beirut and then home.
A handsome set of the quarto edition of Roberts’ Holy Land, a monument of illustrated 19 th-century travel.
ABBEY 388. Annabel Wharton, Selling Jerusalem: Relics, Replicas, Theme Parks
(University of Chicago Press, 2006).
$11,500.

Revolutionary War Map of New York City
36. Sauthier, Claude Joseph: A TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP OF THE NORTHERN PART OF NEW YORK ISLAND, EXHIBITING THE PLAN OF FORT
WASHINGTON, NOW FORT KNYPHAUSEN, WITH THE REBELS LINES
TO THE SOUTHWARD, WHICH WERE FORCED BY THE TROOPS
UNDER THE COMMAND OF THE RT. HONBLE. EARL PERCY, ON
THE 16th NOVR 1776, AND SURVEY’D IMMEDIATELY AFTER BY
CLAUDE JOSEPH SAUTHIER. TO WHICH IS ADDED THE ATTACK
MADE TO THE NORTHD. BY THE HESSIANS. SURVEY’D BY ORDER
OF LIEUT. GENL. KNYPHAUSEN. London: Published by Permission of the
Rt. Honble. The Commissioners of Trade & Plantations by Wm. Faden, March
1, 1777. Copper-engraved map, with period outline color. Sheet size: 22½ x 151/8
inches. Some light old surface soiling, else very good.
This is one of a small handful of Revolutionary War battle plans that relate to
the City of New York. Sauthier’s delineation of upper Manhattan was the most
accurate and detailed to date.
After the British occupation of New York, Gen. Washington evacuated Manhattan
except for Fort Washington at the northern tip of the island. The British under
Gen. Howe moved north and attacked the main American army at White Plains
in October 1776. But the Americans still remained in control of Fort Washington
behind their forward lines.
On November 16 the British mounted a six-column attack on the fort that forced
the patriots to surrender. Washington’s decision not to evacuate Fort Washington
was one of his most serious tactical errors of the war. Almost three thousand
men were taken prisoner, and the British seized large quantities of supplies and
weapons. Four days later Gen. Cornwallis was sent to take Fort Lee on the opposite New Jersey shore, but the Americans stationed there had retreated.
Sauthier illustrated the four phases of the attack with the letters A through D.
The key at right identifies the first attack as that by Gen. Knyphausen, the second
by Matthews and Cornwallis, the third as a feint, and the fourth by Lord Percy.
CUMMING, BRITISH MAPS OF COLONIAL AMERICA, pp.72-74. GUTHORN,
BRITISH MAPS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, pp.41-42. NEBENZAHL, ATLAS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, pp.90-91. NEBENZAHL, PRINTED BATTLE PLANS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION
116. WALLIS, THE AMERICAN WAR OF INDEPENDENCE 116. $9500.

Beginning of the Pamphlet War with Hamilton
37. [Seabury, Samuel]: THE CONGRESS CANVASSED: OR, AN EXAMINATION INTO THE CONDUCT OF THE DELEGATES, AT THEIR
GRAND CONVENTION....by A.W. Farmer. [New York: James Rivington],
1774. 27,[1]pp. 19th-century three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt,
red morocco gilt label. Moderate wear to extremities and joints. Light tanning
and occasional foxing (heavier to first and final leaves). Contemporary ownership
inscription on titlepage, earlier bookseller’s description mounted to front pastedown. Very good. Partially untrimmed.
Seabury was the leading Tory spokesman in the American colonies as the Revolution progressed. In this pamphlet he attacks the actions of the first Continental
Congress in detail. On the last page he takes note of Alexander Hamilton’s
first pamphlet, A Full Vindication of the Measures of Congress..., just published
as an attack on Seabury’s earlier pamphlets. Seabury states that he is “neither
frightened nor disconcerted by it” and promises to reply shortly. The pamphlet
battle between Seabury and the youthful Hamilton marked the launching of the
latter’s brilliant career and is one of the most interesting political exchanges of
the Revolutionary era.
HOWES S252, “aa.” SABIN 78562. AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE 135a. EVANS
13601. NAIP w005299. STREETER SALE 756. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY
HUNDRED 22.
$5500.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Ronald Lambert Tree on front pastedown. Light
occasional foxing, small repairs to margins of first
two leaves, mostly marginal repaired tear to outer
margin of leaf B4, else quite clean internally. Very
good.
The very rare and famous work of John Smith,
the first sizeable book in English about the North
American continent, and one of the standard works on
the British settlements, especially Virginia, through
the early period of colonization. Smith was among
the founders of the Virginia Company and accompanied the colonists on the voyage there in 1606.
He was the leading spirit of the colony during the
difficult early period and was elected governor
in 1608. This work narrates his adventures and
explorations as well as the history of the colony in
Virginia and Maryland, his explorations along the
coast of New England in 1614, and his description
of the fledgling English settlement in Bermuda.

A Foundational Work of Americana
38. Smith, John: THE GENERALL HISTORIE OF VIRGINIA, NEWENGLAND, AND THE SUMMER ISLES: WITH THE NAMES OF THE
ADVENTURERS, PLANTERS, AND GOVERNOURS FROM THEIR FIRST
BEGINNING AN: 1584. TO THIS PRESENT 1626.... London: Printed by
I.D. and I.H. for Edward Blackmore, 1632. Engraved titlepage, six preliminary
leaves, 1-96,105-248pp. (complete as issued), and four folding maps, all backed on
linen (condition as described below). Folio. Modern dark brown paneled morocco,
tooled in gilt, spine gilt, raised bands, a.e.g, gilt inner dentelles. Bookplate of

Smith begins with an account of Virginia before
the Jamestown settlement, mainly the Roanoke
settlement of 1585 and the New England voyages
of Gosnold and Waymouth in 1602 and 1605. He
then describes the natural history and natives of
Virginia as the English settlers found them in 1607,
his famous captivity with the Powhatan tribe, and
the tale of his dramatic rescue from execution by
Pocahontas. In 1608, Smith made two voyages of
exploration up the Chesapeake Bay, reaching the
top of the Bay and coasting both shores. Later
in 1608 he became Governor of the Jamestown
colony, a post he held until 1609, when he was badly
burned by an accidental gunpowder explosion and
returned to England. This was the end of Smith’s
on-site involvement in Virginia, but he gives a detailed history of what occurred
in the colony from 1609 to 1624, and was actively involved in the affairs of the
Virginia Company in England.
The second section of the work discusses Bermuda and its history from the
shipwreck of Sir George Somers there in 1609 to 1623, and the difficulties they
encountered. The third section discusses New England, beginning with Smith’s
voyage there in 1614, when he extensively explored along the coast from New
York north to Maine. In 1615 he attempted to return, but his ship foundered
and he was captured by the French, later escaping and returning to England. He
goes on to describe the Plymouth colony and other English involvements in New
England, and encounters with the Dutch settlements further south, through 1624.

1632 issue, with both James I and his son, Charles,
identified as “Rex” on their portraits at the top of the
page (James had died and Charles succeeded as king
in 1630). This is the sixth state of the titlepage, with
Charles I re-engraved to look older and with his eyes
looking forward rather than left.
The four maps accompanying the Generall Historie
are one of its great glories, and are some of the most
important cartography of North America executed up
to this time. Each of the maps went through numerous
iterations. All of these variations were first described by
the great bibliographer, Wilberforce Eames, in Joseph
Sabin’s Biblioteca Americana in 1927; this remains the
best single discussion of all of the different issues of
the book, its maps, and other features, and all later
bibliographers have conformed to Eames’ definition
of the differing states of the maps. Each of the maps
was revised over time, usually with single additions
of place names or other illustrations, which provide
the basis for telling them apart. Likewise, different
issues are typically found with copies bearing particular
titlepage dates. It is usual for maps to have been rearranged in copies at a later date, and most unusual to
find ones originally issued with the book. The states
of the maps in the present copy conform to Eames’s
criteria as appropriate to the publication of the work.
The maps are as follows:

Smith compiled the Generall Historie over several years, but brought it current
almost to the time of its first publication. The book was first issued in 1624. New
engraved titlepages were issued in 1625, 1626, 1627, 1631 and 1632 to make the
publication seem more current, a standard practice at the time. However, there
is only one printing of the text used in all issues. One of the peculiar features of
the work is that, since two printers were employed at the same time to set the
book more swiftly, there is a gap in the pagination due to a mis-estimation of
the length of the first part of the manuscript. Thus there are no pages 97-104.
The titlepages were slightly revised in each issue, mainly to reflect the changing
status of the English monarchs whose portraits appear at the top. This is the

The “Ould Virginia” map, showing the area of the
Carolinas and the Banks where the first settlements
took place, here present in the fourth state. This map is
decorated around the sides with six engravings showing
warfare with the Indians, Smith meeting with Indians
in 1607, their dancing around him in triumph when he
was captured later that year, and the famous scene of
Pocahontas saving him from execution. This map first appeared with the Generall
Historie. This example is trimmed to the printed border and mounted on linen.
The “Virginia map,” showing Virginia, Maryland, and Chesapeake Bay, is present
in the tenth state. This is one of the most famous maps of English America, and
was first published by Smith with his pamphlet, A Map of Virginia, in 1612. It
shows all of the watershed of Chesapeake Bay in great detail, and is illustrated
with images of Powhatan in one corner and a Sesquehannock Indian, a tribe Smith
encountered at the top of the Bay in his 1608 voyage. The map is trimmed to
the latitude and longitude figures just outside the printed border, and mounted
on linen. One latitude figure and part of the printed border at lower left is sup-

plied in pen facsimile, a couple of longitude figures along the top may be slightly
enhanced with mild pen facsimile to initial numerals.
The New England map, here present in the ninth state, was first issued by Smith
in his Description of New England in 1616. It shows the coast of New England from
Cape Cod to northern Maine, and is the first to show the Plymouth Colony and
Boston harbor, as well as many other features of the coast northward. A large
portrait of Smith adorns the upper left corner. Like the Virginia map, this is
one of the most famous of English maps of North America. It is trimmed to the
printer border and mounted on linen.

The map of “The Summer Ils,” or Bermuda, is present
in the third state. This shows the island of Bermuda,
surrounded by thirteen vignettes showing forts and
buildings on the island and a view of the capital, George
Town. This map was first issued with the Generall
Historie. It is trimmed to the printer border and mounted on linen.
A handsome copy of one of the most important books in Americana, with the
maps in excellent condition. Any copies of Smith are now very difficult to come
by, and those that have appeared on the market recently have displayed the maps
in poor repair. A truly handsome copy of a great Americanum.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 632/99. VAIL 68. SABIN 82829 (for Wilberforce
Eames’ detailed description of all iterations of the work). CHURCH 422. STC
22790d. ESTC S111886. JCB (3)II:245. AYER 270. BAER, MARYLAND 19.
BURDEN, MAPPING OF AMERICA 164, 187, 212, 213.
$185,000.

An Iconic Image
39. Stieglitz, Alfred: THE STEERAGE. [N.p. N.d., but taken in 1907, printed
in 1911]. Photogravure, 7¼ x 6 inches. Fine. Matted and framed.
The Steerage is one of the most acclaimed photographs ever taken, and its influence
on the development of the medium cannot be understated. The image represents
a turning point in the evolution of photography, and also a landmark moment in
the career of celebrated photographer Alfred Stieglitz – many have hailed it as
the artist’s first truly “modernist” picture. After an illustrious career, Stieglitz
recognized The Steerage’s importance in his oeuvre: “If all my photographs were
lost, and I’d be represented by just one, The Steerage, I’d be satisfied.”
Alfred Stieglitz was an extremely influential figure in the history of photography.
From the beginning of his career in the late 19th century, Stieglitz was dedicated
to elevating the medium of photography to the status of a fine art. He believed
photographs to be aesthetic works, not simply documentary records, and that the
photographer was more akin to a craftsperson than to a machine operator. To
this end, he founded the Photo-Secession exhibition society, and its associated
periodical, Camera Work, to promote photography as an artistic medium. The
Steerage in particular is evidence of Stieglitz’s tireless advocacy for his medium.
He reproduced it not only in Camera Work but also in popular magazines such as
Vanity Fair and the Saturday Evening Post. Stieglitz himself oversaw the printing
of this image when it was reproduced for Camera Work, creating a special link
between this particular print and the artist himself.
Stieglitz captured this image during a 1907 sea voyage from New York to Bremen, Germany. It depicts the steerage-class passengers – most likely immigrants
who were denied entry into the United States and who were making the solemn
journey back to Europe – aboard the ocean liner Kaiser Wilhelm II. Although the
image has historically been viewed as a monument to the immigrant experience,
Stieglitz was actually more interested in the formal elements of the composition
than any social message. Reflecting on his experience making the image, Stieglitz
said, As I came to the end of the [deck of the ship] I stood alone, looking down.
The whole scene fascinated me....I saw a picture of shapes and underlying that
the feeling I had about life....Here would be a picture based on related shapes
and on the deepest human feeling, a step in my own evolution, a spontaneous
discovery.” Abandoning his previous Pictorialist style that favored a single, central
subject, and a clear narrative, The Steerage focuses instead on shape and line and
thus represents a critical moment in the development of his art. Describing the
scene, Stieglitz recalled, “A round straw hat, the funnel leading out, the stairway
leaning right, the white drawbridge with its railings made of circular chains – white
suspenders crossing on the back of a man in the steerage below, round shapes of
iron machinery, a mast cutting into the sky, making a triangular shape. I stood
spellbound for a while, looking and looking.”
$15,000.

one plate with contemporary manuscript annotation.
Very light age-toning, particularly at outer edges, occasional minor foxing and soiling. A very good copy.
In a cloth clamshell box, leather label.
A fine gathering in a single volume of the early English
translations of Tavernier’s renowned and informative accounts of his travels in Asia. Lach refers to
the author as “one of the most celebrated travelers
of the seventeenth century and one of its greatest
authorities on the routes of Eastern travel and on
the diamond mines of India.” The son of a Parisian
geographer, Tavernier completed six overland journeys to Turkey, Persia, and India between 1631 and
1668. “In 1676-77 at Paris, Tavernier published in
two volumes Les Six Voyages, one of the most popular
books of the seventeenth century. The first volume is
centered on Turkey and Persia; the second on India,
Ceylon, and the East Indies. By 1712 this work was
reprinted at least six times in French, three times in
English, and one time each in German, Dutch, and
Italian” – Lach.

A Landmark East Asian Travel Account
40. Tavernier, Jean-Baptiste: THE SIX VOYAGES OF JOHN BAPTISTA
TAVERNIER...THROUGH TURKY [sic] INTO PERSIA, AND THE EASTINDIES, FINISHED IN THE YEAR 1670...TOGETHER WITH A NEW
RELATION OF THE PRESENT GRAND SEIGNOR’S SERAGLIO...TO
WHICH IS ADDED A DESCRIPTION OF ALL THE KINGDOMS WHICH
ENCOMPASS THE EUXINE AND CASPIAN SEAS. BY AN ENGLISH
TRAVELLER, NEVER BEFORE PRINTED. [bound with:] A COLLECTION OF SEVERAL RELATIONS & TREATISES SINGULAR AND
CURIOUS, OF JOHN BAPTISTA TAVERNIER, BARON OF AUBONNE.
NOT PRINTED AMONG HIS FIRST SIX VOYAGES. London. 1678-1680.
Two volumes bound in one. First title in four parts: [2],2,[18],264; [2],214; [6],97;
[8],107-19,[3]pp. including publisher’s advertisements, plus twenty four engraved
plates (one folding) and text illustrations. Second title in two parts: [20],66,[2];
14,[4],15-46,[4],47-87,[1]pp. including bookseller’s advertisement, plus two maps
on one folding leaf and eight engraved plates (six folding). Folio. 20th-century
three-quarter pebbled cloth over marbled boards, spine gilt. Ownership inscription
on front fly leaf: “Thomas A. Wise 1852.” First title: Contemporary manuscript
annotations in margin of p.143 of second part. One plate with contemporary
manuscript annotations crossed out. Second title: Clean tears in folding leaf with
two maps expertly repaired (no loss). Three plates with contemporary manuscript
annotation in upper margin crossed out; one plate torn at bottom (no loss of image,
but caption text removed); one plate with contemporary manuscript annotation
in upper margin crossed out and torn at bottom, affecting most of caption text;

The Six Voyages... records Tavernier’s extensive travels
through India, Ceylon, Indonesia, and Persia. Lach
writes that the Voyages, “are rich in materials on routes,
traveling conditions, trading practices, the mines of Golconda [in India], and the
Dutch and English activities in the East. While Tavernier’s contemporaries debated the authenticity of the Voyages, modern scholars agree that they constitute
a valuable source for Indian history during the years from 1640 to 1667, or for
almost a generation.” The twenty-four plates include numerous engravings of
coins and gems, reflecting the author’s commercial activities, as well as images of
town plans and scenes of local color. Two of the finely engraved plates provide
examples of Arabic script.
The second work, A Collection of Several Relations & Treatises Singular and Curious,
is the English translation of Tavernier’s 1679 supplement to the original account
of his six voyages. Composed of five separate parts based on the author’s own
observations and reports from other travellers, these accounts include descriptions
of Japan (and Christian persecution there); French negotiations in Persia and
India following the establishment of Colbert’s East India Company; the kingdom
of Tongking (now the northern part of Vietnam); the author’s own observations
on commerce in the East Indies; and Tavernier’s highly critical remarks on “how
the Hollanders manage their affairs in Asia.” The two maps (on one folding leaf)
are of Tongking and Japan; all eight plates show scenes of Tongking, including
two related to funerary customs, one of pagodas, and one with fine detail of the
costumes of the court.
A fine set of the early English translations of Tavernier’s celebrated and authoritative account of the East Indies.
COX pp.275-76. Lach, Asia in the Making of Europe III, Book 1, pp.416-18. WING
T256 (Six Voyages); T250 (Collection).
$12,500.

First Magazine Printing of the Constitution
41. [United States Constitution]: THE COLUMBIAN MAGAZINE FOR
SEPTEMBER, 1787. Philadelphia: Printed for Seddon, Spotswood, Cist, and
Trenchard, 1787. [2],[615]-674pp. plus one plate (of two). Lacks the folding table.
Engraved and letterpress titlepages. Later blue wrappers with facsimile of printed
volume titlepage mounted on front wrapper. Moderate soiling to wrappers. Minor
toning and foxing to text, closed marginal repair to one leaf. About very good.
The first periodical printing of the United States Constitution, probably issued
within a week of its release as a broadside. The Constitutional Convention ratified
its final draft on Monday, Sept. 17, 1787. The following day the broadside version,
issued for members of the Convention, was printed by Dunlap and Claypoole,
the official printers. On September 19 the same printers issued the first public
printing of the Constitution in their newspaper, The Pennsylvania Packet. The
present magazine was probably printed late in the week, and the final signature,
containing the Constitution and recent news, was probably printed on Saturday,
September 22. This is the latest internal date, on the last page, and actually refers
to an event that took place on the 17th as “Monday last.” From a survey of Mott’s
History of American Magazines in the period, it seems that it was common practice
to issue monthly publications by the last week of every month. This issue would
seem to have been out and in general circulation by Monday the 24th, one week
after the end of the Convention. Its version of the Constitution was executed,
most likely, on the 22nd, four days after the official broadside and three days
after the first public, newspaper, appearance. This issue also contains the text of
John Quincy Adams’s Harvard commencement address (he finished second in a
class of fifty-one), which was given in Cambridge on July 18, 1787. It is his first
published writing. This copy contains one of the two plates published in this
issue, lacking the folding plate of the Natural Bridge in Virginia, and the folding
table of meteorological observations.
The Columbian Magazine was a distinguished publication of the period. Mott calls
it one of the best 18th-century American magazines. It began in September 1786
and was well established, with Mathew Carey’s American Museum, as one of the
two major periodicals then being issued in Philadelphia, or for that matter the
country, at the time. Since the magazine probably had wider circulation than the
newspapers issued in Philadelphia, it is likely that this printing was one of the chief
means of disseminating the Constitution immediately after its first publication.
An exceptionally early and important printing of the Constitution.
MOTT, HISTORY OF AMERICAN MAGAZINES I, pp.94-9. EVANS 20280.
Wilbur T. Roberts, “They Printed the Declaration and the Constitution” in The
Mentor, July 1928, pp.52-54. Leonard A. Rapport, “Printing the Constitution”
in Prologue: The Journal of the National Archives, Fall 1970, pp.69-89.
$5500.

This is the first Mexican printing of the United States Constitution, accompanied
by two important addresses by George Washington. This work was produced
in anticipation of Mexican independence from Spain, and the U.S. Constitution
in particular provided inspiration to the drafters of the constitution of newlyindependent Mexico. Written in 1824, it was the first constitution of Mexico as
a sovereign state, and the constitution under which the colonization of Texas by
Americans would take place. It is ample evidence of the transnational influence
on the United States Constitution on emerging democracies, in this case America’s
neighbor to the south.
All seven articles of the United States Constitution are printed in full in Spanish
in a section that is headed by a Federal garland ornament. The names of all the
signers are given at the conclusion of the main text. This is followed by a section printing the first twelve amendments, entitled here as “Correcciones,” an
interesting interpretation of the role of constitutional amendments. The final
page contains the text of an amendment passed by the House and Senate (and
signed in print by Senate President pro tem John Gaillard and House Speaker
J.B. Varnum prohibiting any American citizen from accepting a title of nobility or
honor from a foreign government, under threat of losing one’s American citizenship and holding any further elective office. This “Titles of Nobility” amendment
was passed by Congress in 1810 and came close to ratification by two-thirds of
the states in the 1810s, but has to this day never been ratified. The inclusion of
this amendment is an interesting commentary on the priorities and concerns of
Mexican lawmakers.
The U.S. Constitution is preceded by two chapters printing addresses by George
Washington, whose actions following the American Revolution and his two terms
as President were influential well beyond the borders of the United States. The
first chapter prints Washington’s 1796 Farewell Address to the United States
(“Discurso de Despedida de Washington al Pueblo de los Estados-Unidos”).
Designed by Washington and his principal advisors in drafting it – James Madison and Alexander Hamilton – as both a valedictory and advice to succeeding
generations, the address served as a guidepost to Americans from the point of its
publication. The Farewell Address would have been of particular interest to the
Mexican Constitutional framers.

First Mexican Printing of the U.S. Constitution
42. [United States Constitution]: [Washington, George]: CONSTITUCION
FEDERAL DE LOS ESTADOS-UNIDOS DE AMERICA, CON DOS DISCURSOS DEL GENERAL WASHINGTON. Mexico: Imprenta a cargo de
Martin Rivera, 1823. [4],66pp. Small octavo. Contemporary mottled Mexican
sheep, spine gilt. Minor edge wear, light scuffing to boards, short wormtrack on
front board. Small ownership mark reading “JNB” branded on front and rear
pastedowns, ink ownership signature of “De Francisco Gonzalez de Cossio” on
front flyleaf. Internally clean. Very good.

The second section prints Washington’s Address to the Continental Army in 1783
(“Carta Circular del General Washington a los Gobernadores de los Estados, fecha
en el Cuartel General de Newburgh 18 de Junio de 1783”). In this circular letter, General Washington announces his intention to resign his command of the
Continental Army and retire into private life. He also expounds in detail on the
serious issues facing the nascent United States government. Both of Washington’s
addresses are printed fully in Spanish, as is the constitution.
OCLC records just eight actual copies over three records. This is the first copy
that we can find in the market in over a century, and the first copy we have handled
of this first Mexican printing of the United States Constitution.
OCLC 24072481, 503926127, 1097838706. SABIN 16060. PALAU 59641,
374086.
$15,750.

A Huge Panorama of Venice in the 1870s
43. [Venice]: [Italian Photographica]: [EPIC PHOTOGRAPHIC PANORAMA OF VENICE, ITALY]. [Venice. ca. 1870s]. Panoramic photograph,
11¼ x 150 inches. Mounted on card, linen-backed in nine sections, folding into
leather slipcase stamped “VENISE” in gilt. Light surface dusting. Slipcase worn
and partially split. Panorama near fine.
An amazing panorama of the “Queen of the Adriatic.” Measuring over twelve
feet, this striking panorama shows the southern side of Venice as taken from the
bell tower of the Chiesa del San Giorgio Maggiore, a 16th-century Benedictine
church located just east of the barrier island of Giudecca, directly opposite San
Marco and the Doge’s Palace. The photograph shows the entire expanse of
the city, from the western end to the public gardens on the eastern extreme of
the island, and depicts a bustling port city, with numerous ships running in the
Venetian Lagoon. A stunning and important photographic record of one of the
planet’s most romantic cities.
$7500.

Authorizing Washington to Start Companies, and More
44. [Virginia Laws]: ACTS PASSED AT A GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA. BEGUN AND HELD AT THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS IN THE CITY OF RICHMOND, ON MONDAY THE
THIRD DAY OF MAY, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND
SEVEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FOUR. [bound with:] ACTS PASSED AT
A GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA;
BEGUN AND HELD AT THE PUBLIC BUILDINGS IN THE CITY OF
RICHMOND, ON MONDAY THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-FOUR. [bound with:] IN THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES,
THURSDAY THE 30th OF DECEMBER 1784.... Richmond: Printed by J.
Dunlap and J. Hayes, [1784-1785]. 23; [2],31; [4]pp. Folio. Half calf and marbled
boards in antique style, leather label. Some light soiling and wear. Contemporary
notations on each titlepage. Second work trimmed closely, affecting some page
numbers and a line or two of text. Two leaves with an older tape repair. Final leaf
silked with marginal loss. Else very good.
The rare session laws for both sessions of the Virginia state legislature for 1784,
together with the final two leaves printing bills involving customs administration
for British shipping. The first session includes acts concerning the appointment
of delegates to Congress, acts for raising revenue, an act giving Congress extra
powers for a limited time to help regulate the commercial interests of the new
country, as well as numerous others necessary to the business of a new state. The
second session includes acts establishing courts of assize, an act for improving the
navigation of the James River, numerous acts on revenue, among others. Most
notable is “An Act punishing certain offences injurious to the tranquility of this
Commonwealth,” which deals with incursions into Indian lands beyond Virginia’s
boundaries, forbidding the committing of crimes beyond the state’s borders and
laying out punishments thereof. There is also an act establishing the town of
Louisville, Kentucky and “An Act for vesting in George Washington, Esq.; a
certain interest in the Companies established for opening and extending the navigation of the Potowmack and James Rivers.” The final two leaves are a separate
imprint containing two acts concerning British shipping. The first of these is
entitled “An Act for enabling the British merchants to recover their debts from
the citizens of this Commonwealth.” The second, the text of which comprises
three full pages, is entitled “A bill intitutled An Act to amend the several Acts of
Assembly concerning naval officers and ascertaining their fees and duties payable
on goods imported into this state.”
All three are very rare and known in only a handful of copies.
EVANS 18858, 19348. ESTC W14111, W14156, W38640. BRISTOL B2611.
SHIPTON & MOONEY 44826.
$5800.

An excellent copy of the earliest obtainable
printed map focusing on the western hemisphere. It is preceded only by Peter Martyr’s
map of the Spanish Main (Seville, 1511), and
Johannes Stobnicza’s 1512 map. This was the
most important map featured in Johann Schott’s
edition of Claudius Ptolemy’s Geographie Opus
Novissima Traductione e Grecorum Archetypis
Castigatissime Pressum, the first modern atlas.
This map depicts the eastern coast of North
and South America in a continuous line from
the northern latitude of 55° to Rio de Cananor
at the southern latitude of 35° (approximately
the Rio de la Plata), with about sixty places
named. The notably blank interior of the
continent is appropriately labeled “Terra Incognita.” In the Caribbean, Cuba is identified
as “Isabella,” after Queen Isabella of Spain;
Hispaniola is “Spagnolla”; and Puerto Rico
is “Boriguem.” Jamaica (Jamaiqua) is also
featured, together with several smaller islands
in the Caribbean and Bahamian archipelagos.
North America is somewhat compressed, and
includes a river named Caninor, quite possibly the St. Lawrence River. About twenty
places are identified on the North American
coastline, drawn primarily from Portuguese
sources, including the Cantino Portolano
Planisphere (1502) and the Caverio map of
the world (ca. 1505).

One of the Earliest Printed Maps of the Western Hemisphere
45. [Waldseemüller, Martin]: TABULA TERRE NOVE [THE ADMIRAL’S
MAP]. [Strassburg: Johann Schott, March 12, 1513]. Woodblock map on two
joined sheets. Overall joined sheet size: 18¼ x 20¾ inches. Evidence of previous
mounting on outer margins (not touching text), light even tanning. Diagonal tear
in lower left corner, with loss of paper (not affecting text). Very good.

The depiction of the Floridian peninsula and
the curve of the coast of the Gulf of Mexico
suggests that Waldseemüller had access to
reports from as-yet unrecorded voyages. The
first recorded European contact with Florida
was by Ponce de Léon’s voyage, which was
in 1513, the same year this map was printed;
the first mapping of the Gulf was done during Alonso Álvarez de Pineda’s voyage in 1517-19. The text printed near the
northern coast of South America explains that the land and adjacent islands were
discovered by Columbus: “Hec terra cum adiacentib[us] insulis inuenta est per
Columbu[m] ianuensem ex mandato Regis Castelle” (“This land with its adjacent islands was discovered by Columbus, sent by the king of Castile”). Some
scholars have suggested that this was Waldseemüller’s effort to correct his 1507
map, which credited Amerigo Vespucci with the discovery of America. Adding

to further debate, Waldseemüller notes the source of this map as “the Admiral,”
with some scholars asserting this must be Columbus, and others arguing that it
refers to Amerigo Vespucci. Recent scholarship suggests that it may be from an
inscription on the Caverio map noted above.
Regardless, this map is central to the cartographic history of the Americas. Excepting the smaller edition of this map published by Laurent Fries in Lyon (1522), it
was not until 1534 that another large-scale map of the Americas was published,
by Giovanni Battista Ramusio. Martin Waldseemüller (ca.1470-ca.1522) was one
of the leading cartographers during the first great period of global exploration by
European powers. He studied at the University of Freiburg, and then joined a
group of humanist scholars based at the Abbey of St. Dié in Alsace. Waldseemüller
was inspired by Vespucci’s work Mundus Novus, which argued for the first time that
the “New World” was a distinct landmass. Accordingly, in 1507, Waldseemüller
published the first map, printed or in manuscript, to depict a separate Western
Hemisphere, with the Pacific as a separate ocean (Universalis Cosmographia Secundum Ptholomaei Traditionem...). This map clearly portrays the Americas as “the

Fourth Part of the World,” with a western coastline, showing it to be completely
separate from Asia. This map was perhaps a bit too controversial at the time,
and this Tabula Terre Nove, while still revolutionary, may have been his attempt
to scale back the claims in the 1507 map. Here, Waldseemüller does not show a
western coastline, leaving the possibility of the Americas as a separate landmass
to be ambiguous. The label “America” is also absent, and credit for discovery is
given solely to Columbus. In spite of this, “America” was utilized by Mercator
in 1538, and from then on was the name of the New World.
This striking map is a foundational item in the history of cartography, and is
uncommon to find separate from Schott’s Ptolemy.
BARLOW SALE 2037. EUROPEAN AMERICANA 513/6. HARRISSE 74. JCB
(3)I:57-58. SABIN 66478. SHIRLEY, WORLD MAPS 34. STREETER SALE 6.
PHILLIPS, ATLASES 359. WORLD ENCOMPASSED 56. Bagrow, History of
Cartography, p.126. PANZER VI:283. PROCTOR 10271. SHIRLEY, BRITISH
ISLES 10. Stevens, Ptolemy’s Geography (1908), p.44.
$45,000.

First Major Historical Work by an American Woman
46. Warren, Mercy Otis: HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS AND
TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION. INTERSPERSED
WITH BIOGRAPHICAL, POLITICAL AND MORAL OBSERVATIONS.
Boston: Printed by Manning and Loring, for E. Larkin, 1805. Three volumes.
xii,447; vii,[1],412; vi,[2],475pp. Contemporary tree calf, spines gilt, gilt morocco
labels. Boards a bit scuffed, moderate edge wear, spine head of first volume a bit
chipped. Moderate scattered foxing to text, very occasional spotting. Overall in
very good condition.
This excellent account of the events of the Revolution was written by a woman
intimate with those prominent in the Revolutionary councils of Massachusetts.
Throughout the Revolutionary period, historian, poet, and dramatist Mercy Otis
Warren actively corresponded on political matters with numerous leaders including
Samuel Adams, John Hancock, Patrick Henry, Thomas Jefferson, George Washington, and especially John Adams, who became her literary mentor in those early
years of unrest. In 1805 her literary career culminated with the publication of
the History of the Rise, Progress and Termination of the American Revolution.... The
book’s sharp criticisms of Adams – that his passions and prejudices often debilitated
his judgment and that he had demonstrated a distinct leaning toward monarchy
during his sojourn in England – led to a
heated correspondence and a breach in
their friendship in 1807. After nearly
five years, Elbridge Gerry managed to
effect a reconciliation between Mercy
and Abigail and John.
Howes describes this book as the first
important historical work by an American woman. “Her history is interesting
both for the expert knowledge it reveals
of public affairs and for its lively and
penetrating commentary upon the leading figures of the day, more especially
for the caustic analysis of character and
motives among the ‘malignant party’
who opposed American freedom” – DAB.
HOWES W122, “aa.” SABIN 101484.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 9687. DAB
XIX, p.484. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 93.
$9500.

George Washington’s Copy of a Favorite Author
47. [Washington, George]: Goldsmith, Oliver: AN HISTORY OF THE
EARTH, AND ANIMATED NATURE. VOL. II. London: Printed for J. Nourse,
in the Strand, Bookseller to His Majesty, 1779. [4],399pp. plus five engraved
plates. Contemporary polished calf, raised bands, gilt leather label, board edges
stamped in gilt. Minor wear to extremities. Occasional minor foxing and toning
to text, a few tiny tobacco burns. George Washington’s engraved bookplate on
front pastedown, and his ownership signature on the titlepage. Overall, a handsome copy. In a morocco solander case, spine gilt.
George Washington’s copy of volume two of Oliver Goldsmith’s An History of
the Earth, and Animated Nature, with a fine specimen of Washington’s signature,
reading “Go. Washington” on the titlepage, and a handsome impression of his
engraved bookplate on the front pastedown. This volume, one of a set of eight
volumes of Goldsmith’s work, was inherited by Laurence Washington, and sold
by him in the legendary auction of the Washington Library at Thomas & Sons
Auctioneers in Philadelphia on November 28, 1876. The Goldsmith set was lot 60
in that auction, described with a note reading, “Each volume has Autograph and
Coat-of-Arms.” The set was purchased by John R. Baker, who re-sold it in 1891.
At that point the set was dispersed and the eight volumes were sold separately.
Since then several volumes of the set have sold at auction, at Anderson Galleries,
American Art Association, Parke-Bernet Galleries, or Sotheby’s – volume three
in 1926; volume six in 1922, 1929, and 1947; volume seven in 1955 (and again
at the Sang sale at Sotheby’s in 1985 – the last record in Rare Book Hub for a
volume of the Goldsmith set at auction); and volume eight in 1919. The present second volume was sold in 1950 as lot 315 in Parke-Bernet auction number
1164. It later appeared at Sotheby’s Parke-Bernet in 1976, where it was bought
by H. Richard Dietrich, and has been in the collection of the Dietrich American
Foundation ever since.
This volume is especially appealing, as it is still bound in its original polished
calf binding, which remains in wonderful condition. Also, Oliver Goldsmith was
one of Washington’s favorite authors. Esteemed American bookseller A.S.W.
Rosenbach touched on both aspects in his “The Libraries of the Presidents of
the United States” in 1934: “Washington had his own binder in Philadelphia
and many of the volumes from his library were bound in calf, tooled on the back
with emblematical designs. Addison and Goldsmith were the authors he liked
best, although he delved into Shakespeare, Swift, Smollett, Sterne, and Fielding.”
This particular volume of Goldsmith’s work is also interesting for its anachronistic
appraisal of the six “Varieties in the Human Race,” with unflattering passages on
the physical nature and cultural practices of the men of the polar regions (including “Laplanders, the Esquimaux Indians...the Greenlanders, and the natives of
Kamskatka”); “the Tartar race” (“the little men...from the greatest part of Asia”
such as China and Japan); “the southern Asiatics” including India; “the Negroes
of Africa” (“This gloomy race of mankind is found to blacken all the southern
parts of Africa...”); Native Americans (“of a red or copper colour...all nearly of

one colour; all have black thick strait hair, and thin black beards...flat noses, with
high cheek bones, and small eyes; and these deformities of nature they endeavour
to encrease by art...”); and Europeans (“Those arts which might have had their
invention among the other races of mankind, have come to perfection there”).
One cannot help but wonder to what degree Washington’s worldview was shaped
by Eurocentric analyses such as this, and how such ideas would have reinforced
the justification for contemporary practices such as slavery and the ravages heaped
upon Native Americans.
A significant and rare volume from the library of the American Cincinnatus, with
his bold signature and his original bookplate.
Parke-Bernet, Rare Americana, May 15-16, 1950, lot 315 (this copy, described as
“A splendid copy”). Sotheby’s Parke-Bernet, February 24, 1976, lot 376 (this copy).
Rosenbach, “The Libraries of the Presidents of the United States” in Proceedings
of the American Antiquarian Society, October 1934, p.338.
$95,000.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Travels in the United States and Canada in the 1790s
48. Weld, Isaac, Jr.: TRAVELS THROUGH THE STATES OF NORTH
AMERICA, AND THE PROVINCES OF UPPER AND LOWER CANADA,
DURING THE YEARS 1795, 1796, AND 1797. London: Printed for John
Stockdale, 1799. xxiv,464pp., plus sixteen maps and plates (one map folding and
handcolored), including frontispiece. Quarto. Contemporary tree calf, spine gilt
in compartments with green morocco gilt label. Wear to extremities and edges of
boards, joints just starting (but still strong). One-inch closed tear to right margin
of folding map (no loss of text), a few fingerprints, occasional light foxing (heavier
in margins of plates). Very good.
Weld, an Irishman, arrived in Philadelphia in late 1795 at the age of nineteen.
His observations during two years of travels through eastern North America
and Canada, told through a series of letters, comprise one of the most popular

narratives of the day. Story wrote that “his account of Canada (letters 21-25)
is a clear and sustained description of an area and a way of life that pleased him
more than had the United States.” Weld made one trip south as far as Virginia,
as well as crossing Pennsylvania and New York. He said that he left the United
States “without a sigh, and without entertaining the slightest wish to revisit it.”
The engraved plates are after sketches by the author. The map, with its borders
and those of the states colored by hand, shows the East Coast of America south
through North Carolina, with an inset map of South Carolina, and west through
the Great Lakes region.
CLARK II:132. ESTC T110539. GAGNON I:3701. HOWES W235. LANDE
890. JCB II:4062. SABIN 192541. SCHEIDLEY 170. TPL 708. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 78.
$4000.

